PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE o
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION - E/S of _
vork Road at Thornton Mill Road ZONING COMMISSIONER |
. paragraph 3 of said Order be modified by substituting ’ a o

(13801 York Road) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY .
X i istrict . -
g;g Eiiiziigﬂﬁii pistrict the words tcontinuing care facility' for the words
case No. g0-376~SPHX ‘convalescent home®! sa as to provide that the varlances
granted therein shall continue to apply to the use of : 7 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL H NG CPFORE THE °

Friends Lifetime Care Ccenter - ned e "
. granted therein She . owing e to oPp Iity. AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION ~ E/S of
York Road at Thornton Mill Road ZONING COMMISSIONER

of Baltimore - petitioners
x % * x , 2) ‘That the acreage set forth in Page 2, paragraph 1 (13801 York Road)
) of the Order issued on april 13, 1990 in Case No. 8th Electi . .
3 ection District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

90-376-5PHK be corrected as follows: 1rd Councilmanic District

Testimony indi
cated that the subject property, known as 13801
York

Road, consists of
of 130.62 acres, of which 24.00 acres are d
zZone D.R. 16
r

75.58 acres ar
ez
oned D.R. 1 and 31.04 acres are zoned R.C. 4
«C. 4. Baid prop-

Case No. 90- - erty is improved wi
376-SPHX with an elderly housing and retirement communit
nity, includ-

RMENDED ORDER

of a total ' Friends Lifetime Care Center

That the subject property consists
of Baltimore - Petiti ' ing a i1
ioners core facility authorized for use as a
nursing home with 107
beds,

itioners re ested certain relief pursuant to the
WHERERS EhE pebaEer w acreage of 80.83 acres, of which 12 acres are zoned
pD.R. 16, 37.79 acres are zoned D.R. 1 and 31.04 acres .
. . .

ing and special Exception filed in the above-cap-
are zoned R.C. 4.

supportive offices v n ining community
i
» related medical services common 4 t
, s s .
*

space and recreational

petitions for gpecial Hear
space, as

set forth in Petitioner's Exhibit 1

3 That the word rproposed” in the hrase "pro sed .
) a propo P propo FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

tioned case;
1 13, 1990, the relief requested was Community center" in the thi the last line of the .
first paragraph on Page 1 be deleted, and the follow- . The Petitioners herein request a cpecial hearing t
; n o amend the

ing words added after the word "Center™: njncluding
any and all additions thereto".

Y

WHEREAS, by order issued Apri
previously approved site plan in Case No. 77-185-XASPH to revoke the previ or continuing care community on th
i e Su.bject Pro .
perty since Decembe
r 1879.

granted, subject to restrictions;
for the petitioners notified this office of : N - .
WHEREAS, Counsel fo IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the additional relief requested herein, ously approved special - e sy
exception to use the 4.57 acre portion of the sub- velopment, known as Broadmead, was th
’ e subject
Case No. 77-185-XASPH matter of previous

g and Special Excep- ject property for a convalescent home to permit the use of said 4.57 acre et s
. S whi i

ch a special exception was granted for th

e

jncluding the omission of &
to the subject petitions for special Hearin

factual discrepancies set forth in the Order,
pursuant

tion, be and 1is hereby GRANTED; and, together with the remaini .
nin ropert ) nursing h £ 3
: g property zoned D.R. 1 and D.R. 16 for a contin- g home facility located on 4.57 acres of the subi
S D.R. ject property zoned

uing care facility as that term is defined in the Baltimore County Zoning 16 and D.R. 1.

portion of the relief granted,
e file, the Zoning Commissioner -
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the conditions and restrictions con-
Broadm
ead presently consists of 242 single-st
-story,

WHEREAS, upon review of the cas
garden 3
style independent living units with a central
ntra

1977 in Case No. 77-185-XASPH and i -
' Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). Petitioners also request a special exception to
n =
Community Center® .

3 ined that said factual discrepancies and omissions do exist and .
has determine at s tained in the order dated april 6,
be corrected by an Amended Order; ‘ ‘
should therefoxe B° oF ¥ ’ those contained in the Order dated Rpril 13, 1990 in Case No. 90-376-SPHX permit the use of those ti ) which contaj
portions of the subject property zoned D.R. 1 and ontains 35 intermediate care units 66
a 66-bed skill :
D.R. 16 for a continui 173 . t 3 ! ed nursing facili-
nuing care facility, and to permit maximum building Y licensed for up to 72 beds, laundry room 9 e
s, ground and buildi i
ng mainte-—

er for Baltimore County
shall remain in full force and effect.

1T, IS ORDERED by the zoning Comnission
this 1590 that the order issued rpril 13, 1990 be and
nance facilities, i
s, indoor and ocutdoor recreational faciliti
lies and services

day of May, .
. elevation widths of 420 feet in each direction of the proposed Community
A L Center in lieu of the maximum i | a lou ;
}v&{%’(j /W permitted 300 feet, all as more particularly ' nhge, an auditorium, craft areas, a bank
: ' ank branch, a count
. .ry store,

eby AMENDED as follows:
ROBERT HAINES

zoning Commissioner
for BRaltimore County

10

1) That the petition for Special Hearing request set

forth in paragraph 1, Page 1 of said Order should also it in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
include a request for a modification of Pavagraph 2 of '
the Order jssued in Case No. 77-185-XASPH by adding
the following gentence thereto: "The Site Plan approved
by the state Highway administration, pepartment of
public Works, Department of Traffic Engineering. Health

d the office of Planning and Zoning shall

Department an
for purposes of this Order be deemed to be the ?1an
entitled 'Plan and Plat to Accompany Zoning petition,

dated January 25, 1990 prepared by Daft+McCune-Walker,
inc., and any approved Amendments thereto'; and that

three meals per day,

OR FILING

=
Yr

and administrative offices,

The Petitioners, by Richard F. Compton, Executive Director, ap-

4

R FILING

cc: Thomas M. Trezise, Esquire
James G. Prince, Esquire
Semmes, bBowen & Semmes

N 250 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore,

FOR FILING

4%% S

/
<y

EC
e/
Xt

peared, testified and were represented by Thomas M. Trezise, Esquire and The
property also contains various renovated
e

7
FO

igégzzg

v/

buildings, including Holly House
’

{%%OH FILING

Sh 3 * y
A awn as Building 1 on Petitioner's
’ O-year old farm house that serv
es

Jam G. i i i
es Prince, Esquire. Also appearling on behalf of the Petitions were

~
“r

George E. Gavrelis, Land Planner with pDaft-McCune-Walker, Inc Paul A

[

as a guest house, and

People's Counsel
various

Hupfer, on behalf of the Greater - ''4
Sparks-Glencoe Commu i i i ' the R 4 r
nity Council, Michael 1 C portio
shoe ns of the

File
site.

ORCER RE

‘ T | - -

Date
By

pendent living wunits are occupied

ORCER RECE
Date
By
ORDER R
Dato
By
CRDER REC
Data

G C s
eorge K. Anderson, Virginia E. Hessey and Herbert Butler, all residents Petiti
etitioners are desirous of utilizing

o 5 s the 4.57 acr
' . es
presently used for the nursing home facility t
ogether with

portions of the property presently used as an elderly

® p—— T L G é

. Baltimore County
‘ i Zoning Commissioner
' Offce of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

those remaining

housing and retirement commnity, also zoned D.R. 16 and D.R. 1. for a
d in a D.R. ; ‘I’

combined use as 3a continuing care facility. Testimony indicated that at It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use propose

the time the previous special exception was granted, the B.C.2.R. did not

contain any provision for a continuing care facility. 1in 1988, Section

101 of the B.C.Z.R. added the definition for a continuing care facility

and new Section 1R01.1C was added which provides that such facilities

shall be permitted in D.R. zones by special exception. petitioners pyo~

pose the construction of a three-story addition to the existing Community

c¢enter which will contain 25 one-bedroom and 2 studio 1iving units, 3

therapeutic/recreational swimming pool, and approximately 3600 sq.ft. of

space for additional ancillary medical providers, office and activity

space. Further, plans include the renovation of 16 rooms in the existing

community Center to provide comprehensive nursing accommodations. Testimo-

ny indicated that the proposed improvements will extend in part beyond the

boundaries of the previously approved special exception and will also

exceed the 300-foot maximum building elevation width permitted under the

zone by special exception. It is egually clear that the proposed use

would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefare,

it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in section 502.1 are

satisfied.
The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence

which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and

requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. the Petitioner

has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment

to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.

The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

ticular location described by petitioner’'s Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

yerse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe~

cial exception use, jrrespective of its location within the 2one.

Schultz v. Pritts, 43z A.2d4 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning commissioner for Baltimore
County this [:6 day of April, 1590 that the petition for Special Hear-—
ing to amend the previously approved site plan in Case No. 77-185-XASPH to
revoke the previously approved special exception to use the 4.57 acre
portion of the subject property for a convalescent home to permit the wuse
of said 4.57 acres together with the remaining property zoned D.R. 1 and
D.R. 16 for a continuing care facility as that term is defined in the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.}., be and is hereby GRANTED;
and,

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to
permit the use of those portions of the subject property zoned D.R. 1 and
p.R. 16 for a continuing care facility, and to permit maximum building
elevation widths of 420 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 300 feet for

the proposed addition to the Commnity Center, in accordance with Petition-

(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
Zaln" Commissioner

April 13, 1990

Thomas M. Trezise, Esquire
James G. Prince, Esquire
Semmes, Bowen & Semmes

250 W. Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: ;?:ITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
of York Road at Thornton Mill Road
(13801 York Rcad)
8th Election District 3 i
h i : - 3rd Councilmanic District
zzlends Lifetime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. - Petiti
se No. 90-376-5PHX ’ ) etitioners

Dear Messrs. Trezise and Prince:

Enclosed please find
above- : . a copy of the decisi in tl
Exc:et:apt;EREd matter.. The Petitions for Special szzgnrendered n e
ption been granted in accordance with the attached Order:g and  Special

In the event any part i
able ; party f£inds the decision rend
tnirty (30) daye file an appeal to the County Board of ropeal " eithin
ys of the date of this Order. For further infor:at;:thin
n on

er's Exhibit 1, be and is hereb GRANTED, subject, h t -
Ve 3j owever, to the follow filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Rad 1iff
. adac e at 887-3391.

p.C.2.R. Testimony indicated that the proposed use of the property as a 'i
| | e and meets the E o or general welfare of the locality, moX tend to create congestion in
5 o ing restrictions which aro conditions precedent to the relief granted: : .

| : Very truly yours,

roads, streets, OF alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes 3
= 1) The Petitioners may apply for their building B
| 0, fobod o
‘

' i ' “ of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsisa- e .
and evidence presented, 5 * e permit and be granted sameé upon receipt of this Order;
i however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro- N -
‘ J. ROBERT HAINES

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. L ) " ; .
. ceeding at this time 18 at their own risk until such ;
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order . . JRH:bis Zoning Commissioner
. : r
: . for daltimore County

stimony and evidence presented, it S :
e has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order 1is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, : cc: P '
and be responsible for returning, said property to its N : Pecple's Counsel

original condition.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the conditions and restrictions con-

continuing care facility 1is appropriate in this instane

conditions set forth in the special exception reduirements.

After due consideration of the testimony

clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship‘would re-

After reviewing all of the te

A FILING
y,

alt if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It
hould be granted with certain restric-

-
i

appears that the special exception s
File

has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks
tionswas more fully deecribed.below.

D FEC
/24

e special condi-

relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to th
tained in the order dated April 6, 1977 in Case No. 77-185-XASPH shall

7

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

El
4,

tions unique to this particular parcel. 1In addition, the relief requested
reasons given above, the L.
remain in full force and effect.

lic hearing on these Petitions held, and for the

will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

relief requested in the special hearing and special exception should be

67

A

J.
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

granted.

" ORDER RECE

ORDER RECEIVED,FOR FILING
o
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Zoning Histery GENERAL NOTES !
. 1. Quner/Applicant: Tha triends Lifetios Cara G
Zaning Case 77-185 XASP peussted o Spacial Excaption for a daltimore, Inc, antar of
comvalascert heee ¢n 8,57 scTer of broadmesd ragether with the 13aUi York Read -
folloving variencas: Cockeysville, raryland 2103V
1. A", to paTmit 150 parking epices instead af tha -eguized 2. Eflsring Zoning apd Aress = .
301 zasiZencial SPACeS. Zoas roca: ‘ P o
. 2. “B-, te peraic puining arACeS ta bu more chan JUU faer bur arfsared &ldezly Hovsing Murs:iag Heze
A . . lazx than 500 fest vioa living ueriza. . DRt I3.00 Actas + 11.76 Acres + g.2% 4c
‘ -~ D1 37,19 Actes ¥ by y res o
‘{ 3 . . T 33.%k Acres 4 «.33 Acres =
ed . : 3. =C-. to paTaic ALstsnce berseen baildizg valls without Lt 31,0k AcTeg * - = iy -
; dent instead of Taqui : . ' - N
Rc [ _ windows of L0 fest iazsead of Tequired 1o taet Toxsls  SU.N1 Actes * #5.21 Acres % 437 Aczes
. P =nu, o parait parking to ba located in aress rat related - ]
4 s ine fromt of the buildings as required Dy Section 50, .Dl arese are internsl end reflect nat and EIoss ATRAS.
. : : 31, Exisving \ss
s. *E*, Ta psrait & discacce of 15 feet beTvaen Beildings No. .
: and 2 ingtead of the racuired 125 fest _md_t° P“;““t L Elderly housing and cetizament commusity including & €ore .
distance batwesn ==_=‘ffi'lcl== neme and Buildipg we™ 1 of eu facilicy authorizad for & nursing home with 107 beds, supportive
izstesd of raquiret 10 feat. offices, reiAted medical services. comsmon dining, comzund Sy
. i . space and racreaticnal IDECES.
. ! : The ¥atition alse reguested 1 Special hearing pursuact Lo Swction
sc;,-h ) 00,6 Lo detaraine gpprapristezess of coverad walluay linking all . Perzitted Devalopment
4. 7 stouctures #nd Bat resulting in 30u fcor building elevation widch
-Q\saCl‘v- . being exceedad. Di~l0 11.76 Acres + at 1o Doy = 185.16 Dou
’l, DR-1 33.40 AcTes + 4t L DU =33 W
[o ] : S
/ On April &, 1977 the Leputy wunring Gozmissionez gzanted the Specisl “
Exception, the variances 4nd e Special Hearing Tequest subject tal 5. Eaisting Remidentisl Devalopmsnt
1. Ofiice space ob the subjact propacty must be regrriceed ko DRl Zone pR=18 Zoce
chg AdMiniSTTATLIVE LieS af Azoacoead. Tvea Na. e D.i. uel »
2. Compiisnce with & nin plan approved by the State Kipway 1 Bk, 1 path st 3l 6 . 2s '
ACDipietTALiON, Dearment of Puplic warks, Deparment of " 2 b, 1 beta b F] — 35 33
Tt fic EnginedIifi aeasth JeperTment acc the Qf fica of L 4R, § Den [ — } 3u
¢laor.ng and Ioming’ i Bx H -_ 144 57.75
Stuedis al -— n 1550
On may «, Ly?7, the Deputy Zming Commissianer azended Lhat ovder P Directors House - ‘ . iy
—junc fre junc* by adding The following Testriction: § :; : i — -—_
3.  the Spacial Ixeeprot. Special hearing anc Variances . ]
hezein described by Sierions "A™ through "E- aTe hereoy Tocals 382 D.U. 33 DU, 209 DoV 10w.25 Dud
rascoicted tO the ud of the subigct proparty B3 & . ) . L
conveiescent homs. Should the uge be scandoned, OF crase - 23.!_01 sdditional density umitr sre parmicted by sxizring :
L B roning snd es yat have 53t besu wrilizad. . -

for sov Tasson. CEi urder becomss null and void.
8. Lxisting Mursing rowe beds

£~ 11 Nursiog Mads
35 Lowiciliary Care peds

7. Rroposed Development

Contimuing Care Facility as suthorized by Special Lxception ia
section 180L.1C, ltes 21 imcluding Class 3 housing ter the
elderly; mursisg care including nucslig end domiciliaty cmts
beda: 27 assisted living unite and accessory weas as authorized
by Secrioun &31.13 inciuding but not limited ¥o ground and
building ssintemsoce facilities, laundry rooms, CommRn dining
facilities, indoor snd outdoot recraationsl Eacilities and
personal seTVices, swisming pools, mmall gift ot neceEEities
snops, small branch bank 9¢ sutcmated bank taller sachine and
ovarnight guest facility all for the sols use of tThe brosdnaad
Community. A~ in Building 1

Y

To accomplish this & special nearing is requasted o amang
Zouing Lase 77-185 XASHH by removing the Special Excapticn for &
coovalascent homs on 4.5%7 acTam + and sxtendiog it by Spacial
Extapricn to 4Y.JY acres ¥ for & conrinuing CATA facility &8 set
forch sbove for the prosdnesd Comaunity.

'y

’ @. Dansity and Site Data a3 Continuing Caze Facility
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~ ~—— —_— ~ ~ ~— : . Haxisum Parmatted
. —— —_ ~— ~—
~ ™~ ~— . Q:__. —_— -~ M Zone Arga 1 __Density Ynits
~ e \ — N — -~ ~— .____-\
NI T~ T - — i — DR-18  12.00 Aces & 1¥2.00 Doy
~I - T —— —_— —_ T~ pR-L 37.79 Acres * 37.7% Dot
— —~—— _—
\"'\. T~ __.__"""- - = —— -~ — -~ ~—
—_— e— e— S -_— Total 49.79 Aczea 3 12%.79 Dol
"\7 “"-\ ~ ™ - ':-: —_— o~ h
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—_— T NN TS Liviag Unita
— ——— _— — S — T
T - — T ™ ~ ~ i
e N < Total 7oy Umits 20e.% DaU
~ N . Tha remainisg 15.1v denxity units aubsaguently will be ucilized
sither as ssditiousl elderly beusing orf sssisted living units
withis the drosdsesd Commwitys -
e - . - )
10. pazeeng L A N P SRR PR
. LxisTiog uses are £ub)est togerking wrandards in elfect At the v
4 “' tona € cevelspoent and the varlence for 190 instead of thm ¥
k ' o i \ _\_ F requited UL wpaces grémcad for jre rasidecriel unita by Jonin}
4 ¥ : wgd ) et | =2 Casg 77-185 RASFH. The mew, 27 sssisted laving utitd will be .
\ Y > T ' ~ \ e d .7 . paried 31 ) Space pev adeh 2 units. .
/ I N ! : 3 (9T level =205 W\ © eritescidt by Zome ia vhich decstad
) : z ’ N t L . sidenci by Lone 2 W ocathd
- Vi lower \eve)=Z3\ 0 .
A K . N - 1. Bi~l6, 11f liviog units,
) \ A ] NSNS, - . . U, 75 dengiTy units at .
3 . . . ) 1.15 spaces per Dnu . 30a.35 Spaces
\ ’ 3.  Di-l, 129 eldarly housing -
wpize et 1.5 spaces pev BU 1w3 .50 Spaces

3. Dizector iHouse Converasicn, DR-1, :
2 DU as 1.5 speces per M .U Spases o

Yotal Required sesidentisl

301,40 Speces

. Sy ’ \
L < / h \
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 9

70 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE coum;q 0-&

&
SPOHX

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County %nd whi o

g:tc plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a -
tion 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe-
Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve . e_. .l

described in the descr
Special Hearing under
ther or not the Z

tY-zming-cm&ssiehep-

ﬂle.Q;SJ-acre;portien

(see attachment for co j i : :
Property is to be posted and advertise&z as presc!pfbjﬁl %El%lﬁng Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of the ahove Speciai Hearing advertising, posting,l ete., upon fil- .
r tition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrie-
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant io the Zoning Law for Baltimore County... .. .. . -

‘ I/Wé do solemaly declare and affirm, .
under the penalties of perjury, that L/we o
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Coptract Purchaser:

or Print Name)

Neme,mMMusandphmwxmnﬂnrcﬂlquowmx,GMk
tract purchaser o representative to be contacted

Attorney's Telephone No.: ___5139:_59%’_ ......

ORDERED By The Zoning {ommissioner of Baltimore County, this

i’g!: _________ , 19 matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baitimore

" County, on the -.------ A day of e
. I M Pl

2.C.0.—No. 1

ATTACHMENT

of the Canmmity Center (including ‘any and all additions thereto) of R

. 4.20'_feet‘ in every direction in lieu of the 300 foot maximm building -

) elevat:.on width authorized by Section 1B01.2.B.2 of the Baltimore " .17 e i

Caunty z_pnjng_Regulations. The ccxmmlity Centexr is shown on the - . .

attachedn plat.

snCaseNos?P=

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

the grounds that the undersigned desires to util
parcel together with the balance

property zoned DR-1 and D
that term i1s defined in the Baltimore

(the undersigned has filed simultaneously herewith

special Exception for a continuing care £

paragraph NO. 2 of the order by adding the followin

thereto: “The site plan approved by

Administration, Department of Public Works, Department of

Engineering, Health Depa

Zoning shall for purposes of this oOrd

entitled 'Plan and Plat to Accompany zoning P

January 25, 1990 prepared bY Daft-McCune-—Walker, Inc.',

approved amendments thereto";! and iii) modifying P

of the Order by substituting the words

for the words »convalescent home" so as to provid

variances granted t

the Property as & continuing care facility.

1The foregoing referenced si
been submitted with this Petition.

*
Fbmﬁ'yi\iaulafwelm . 2120‘4 301 2;6 3333 IJ"\X 30 4 5
/) LE 1 I\]E i \I‘I(E}l II JC 300 Eas[ IOWSQII 1\1[3[ !-aﬂd 1 2% 70

Land Planning & Development Consultants

Description
49.79 Acre Parcel for Special Exception
for a Continuing Care Facility

In PR 1 Zone and DR 16 Zone

Beginning for
the .
Land Planning same at a point on the southeast right

Engineering

Landscape Architecture
Surveying

Computer Design
Graphics

of-way line of York Road, said point being located 532 feet
more or less, northeasterly from the center of Thornton Mili
Road and being the northwestermmost corner of the parcel of land
now owned by Harry A. Dundore and running thence along the
northern outline of Qundore's land (1) North 57 degrees 25
uTnutea 44 seconds East 165.43 feet, (2) South 10 degrees 20
minutes Ol second East 252.07 feet, (3) North 67 degrees 4b
anutes 15 seconds East 221.32 feet, {4)'North 66 degrees 56
mfnutes 55 seconds East 180.93 feet, (5) South 82 degrees 16
anutes 55 seconds East 128.10 feet, and (6) North 74 degrees 37
nfnutes U5 seconds East 77.42 feet to the end of a thirty foot
wide road, thence binding along the northwest side of said
road, with the use thereof in common with others entitled
thereto, (7) 57.68 feet in a northeasterly directioe along an
are of 8 curve to the right having & radius of 3¢ feet, said a
being subtended by & chord bearing North 52 degrees 58 minut )
inutes
0? seconds.Eaat 49.20 feet, (8) 204.47 feet in a northeasterl
direction along an src of a curve to the left having a radiusyof

g Tr

Page 1 of 3

of those portions of

etition,

@A' T

jze the 4.57 acre

+he

R-16 for a continuing care facility as
county Zoning Regulations
a Petition for
acility; ii) modifying
g sentence
the State Highway

Traffic

rtment and the office of planning and

er by deemed to be the plan

dated

and any
aragraph No. 3

»~ontinuing care facility”

e that the

herein shall continue to apply to the use of

te plan 1is the plan which has

247

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION - .. .

- TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: q o '3“3 e “ o

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County.and which .is 7

described in the description ‘and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a m

. Speeia} Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County
/?rtloc{ls Qg mld]. are aned DR-1 : 16 e ,-.-'-"‘;_7_"-_:-; . _--'_ ‘.' mes e "__
erein described property for 2_CONLUILIDG- care Eand_] 12y (as. i e

. building elevation widths

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescr_ibed by Zoning Regulations. ;. -—" = e e

_ 1, or we, agree to pay BXbenses .t shove Spect . B TEaRREE L
is petiti Special Exception advertisin ing: L
of this petition, and further agree o and are t0 be boundpby the zoning fe'g{’fljﬁﬁgg intca ;Ps‘zgci};nni-_;

. of Baltinmre County adopted pursn_lant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. .
. I/We do'SO'lerhnlf"deEIafeya.t'ic-lf afﬁrm,
under the penalties of perjury, that 1/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this Petition.

Contracf Purchaser:
3 F BALTTMORE, INC.
By ;}eyal = (& S
(Type or Print Namk) Richard F. Ccrrpto;l,-
- Executive Director

L]

City and State

Attornzy for Petitioner:

Thamas M. Trezise

James- G.--Rrince-
(Type or Print Name)

-Iémﬂm_fz?; - ’ltaziyxf?,__

Slgnature City and State

Name, address and phone number of |
y egal owner,
tract purchaser or representative to be conmctedcon-

City and State

Attorney’s Telephone No.: _539-5040_______.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.; this,__;-__z':’é___ day. .. .-

,¢_%:____-___-__, 199)0 . that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of. general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson Baltimore

County, on the 02?/ 77M at?' 0 ok
] wmmem—— O C

FuED If30f20 BY

] Dgey_fpamin T

48 degrees 11 minutes 35 seconds East 2(3.88 feet, (9) 69.22
feet in a northeasterly direction along an arc of a curve to the
right having a radius of 180.UU feet, said arc being subtended
by & chord bearing North 51 degrees 42 minutes 35 seconds East
68.79 feetr, (10) yorth 62 degrees 43 minutes 35 seconds East
271.06 feet, (11) 110.86 feet in a northeasterly direction,
along an arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 480.00
feet, said arc being subtended by & chord bearing North 69
degrees 20 minutes 35 seconds East 110.62 feet, and (12) North
75 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 69.00 feet, thence
crossing said thirty foot wide road (13) North 84 degrees 55
minutes 45 seconds East 329.15 feet, ttence binding along the
easterly outline of pundore's land (14) South 17 degrees 29
minutes 11 seconds East 1125.83 teet, thence binding along the
goutheasterly outline of pundore's land (15) South 43 degrees 37
minutes 40 seconds West 1684.38 feet, and (16) South 42 degrees
36 minutes 22 seconds West 383.20 feet, thence binding along the
southwesterly outline of Dundore's land (17) North 26 degrees 18
minutes 32 seconds ﬂest 141.90 feet, (18) North 59 degrees 03
minutes 32 seconds West 72.60 feet, (1Y) North 35 degrees 18
minutes 32 seconds ﬂest 366.30 feet, and (20) North 45 degrees
18 minutes 32 seconds West 483.15 fteet, thence-(Zl) North 39
degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds East 1U6.09 feet to a point in or
near the center-of Western Run, thence binding in er near the

center of Western Run (22) North 33 degrees 41 minutes 24

Page 2 of 3

-

Legal Owner(s): FRIENDS LIFETIME CARE (INTER—

e

e s al Op e

D

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

————

f/meub s Licgnime Care

(ot (X BALTINORE Tone .

—
by Thovmao M-T"&z;se‘

geconds West 46.00 feet,

geconde West 1599.06

geconds West

of-way line of

line (20) North 14 deg

feet, (21} 19.6

of a curve to the right B

arc being gubtende

minutes 46 geconds East 1

pinutes 11 geconds H

minutes 25 Ee

minutes 02 geconds Eas

portheasterly di

paving @ radius of 2831.7

chord bearing port

feet, (32) North 23 degrees

feet, 8nd (33) North
feet tO the pl

gore or lesss

acres of 1land, B0

accompany
THIS pPESCRI¥TI

NOT INTENDED T0

january 2% 1y

gur Job No.

(23) North 11 degr

feet, (24) Nork

136.01 feet, pond (25) North 55 de

York Road, thence pjuding on B3

rees 20 minutes

4 feet in & northeasterly direct

aving & radius

d by 8 chord be

9.64 feet,

est 26.0U0 feets

conds East 107 .65 feets

r 29.71 feet,

rection along 8o 8T¢ of a curve

y feet, said 8T

h 20 degrees bi

28 minutes 13 sec
25 degrees 29 =

ace of peginnings

Saving and exceptirg ther

re or 1€6%» zon

petition for 8 ontipuing caré f
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g9171 (L8917 1)

ADDRESS

12901 YR RO. (aCyeXsuns  mo,
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grees 26 minutes
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id right-of—way
43 seconds East 93.98
jon slong 80 8YC

of 2800.79 feet, gaid

aring porth 13 degrees 02

(2&) North 74 degrees 45
(29) North 14 degrees 44
(30) North 13 degrees 52

(31) 269,03 feet in &

o the right

¢ being gubtended by 8

ginutes 55 seconds East 268.93

onds East 242.94

inutes 16 geconds East 82.21

containing 80.83 sacres of lend,

e from all that

ed RC—4, 86 shown oD plat to

aCil ity .
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ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* * *

prief in Support
of Petitions
for a
special Hearing

and

Special Exceptions for Broadmead

land
Friends Lifetime care Center of Baltimore, Inc., 2 Mary

ends") has simultaneously filed

not-for-profit membership ("Fri

Zonin
(the-“Petitions") requesting that‘the ing

two Petitions

County (i) amend the Order issued 1n

Ccommissioner of Baltimore

n7-185-XASPH by revoking the Special Exception granted

portion of the Property (a

Case No.
g hereinafter

to use the 4.57 acre f
. 2 0
defined) for a convalescent home; modifying Paragraph NoO
: " Site
the Order by adding the following sentence thersto: The
Highway Administration, Department of

plan approved by the State

Public Works pDepartment of Traffic Engineering, Health
jce of Planning and Zoning shall for

pepartment and the Off

]
purposes of this Order be deemed to be the plan entitled 'Plan

ny Zoning Petition, dated January 25, 1990,

and Plat to Accompa
prepared by Daft—McCune-Walker, Inc.', and any approved
“: and modifying Paragraph No. 3 of the Order

amendments thereto
tinuing care facility" in 1lieu of

by substituting the words "con

that the Variances
the words nconvalescent home" so as to provide
ply to the use of the Property as a

granted thereby shall ap
grant a Special Exception

Count
section 1B0
permit maximum build

(as her

feat in every di

community

Q . Z.‘\’-1

»y as authorized by

{the "Regulations '
ptich to

y Zoning Regulations)
1.1.C of the Regulations,
ing elevation widths o

and a Special Exce
£ the community Center

to, of 420
einafter defined), including any additions there

rection.
Y operated a life care OT continuing care

1
Friends has lawful
e September 1979. The Deputy

inc
on the pProperty S
77-185-XASPH (the "1977

granted in Case No.
norizing the use of th
g hereinafter defined) is

ner
zoning Commissio e 4.57 acre

a Special Exception aut
e Community center (2

jon Parcel") as @ conv
the Regulations

Order")

ich th
parcel on wh alescent home.

located (the »gpecial Except
Special Exception was granted,

ime the
At the t are facility. It

ision for a continuing ©

v
did not contain any pro o
i{th the passage of Bill No. 36-88 in 1988 that

was only W
" ded to the
definition of "continuing care facility was ad
efin
ore fully from the facts set forth

As will appear m
in the definition of a

Regulations.
d clearly falls with

Broadmea
below, e Regulations.

(10)

g that term is used in th

tinuing care facility a
tion over the past ten

con
ure of Broadmead's opera

gsince the nat
at period fallen within

the definition of

years has throughout th e
tinuing care facility, Friend's request for a P

a con )

ontinuing care facility simply constitutes

Exception for & ¢

st to re-categorize tha

+ use which has existed continucusly

" nconvalescent
d 1lawfully over the past ten (10) years from a €O

an

are facility". and 1s not a request for

home" to a "esontinuing €

permission to authorize a use which has not lawfully existed
prior hereto.

Friends plans to commence promptly construction of a three-
story addition of approximately 27,000 square feet to the
existing Community Center, containing 25 one-bedroom and two
studio living units, a therapeutic/recreational swimming pool,
and approximately 3,600 square feet of space for additional
ancillary medical providers, office space and activity space (the
"1989 Project"). The 1989 Project will also include the
renovation of 16 rooms in the existing Community Center to
provide comprehensive nursing accommodations. The construction
of the 1989 Project, howsver, will extend in part beyond the
boundaries of the Special Exception Parcel approved by the 1977
Order. Friends, therefore, cannot construct the 1989 Project
unless the Zoning Commissioner either a) modifies the Special
Exception granted by the 1977 Order to enlarge the boundaries of
the Special Exception Parcel so as to include the area of the
building footprint of the 1989 Project and allow for the reguired
minimum building setbacks required between the Community Center

as it will be expanded and the boundary lines of the Special

Exception Parcel, or b) grants a Special Exception authorizing

the existing use of the DR zoned portions of the Property as a
continuing care facility.

Friends has determined that it is in the best interests of
the residents of Broadmead to petition the Zoning Commissioner

for a Special Exception to authorize the existing use as a

continuin

for the DR zoned porti

facility"

g care facility, and (ii) both

ons of the Property for a "~ontinuing care

(as that term ig defined under §101 of the Baltimore

® ® 21

or wi
wife 1is 65 years of 8ge or older and the other spcouse is 62

e
years of age or older. Broadmead is designed to extend the

e
period of independent living for older pPersons while at the same

ti
me maintaining their access to helping resources Broadmead

consis
ts of 242 single-story, garden style 1independent living

uni
nits, together with a centrail bullding (the "Community Center")

Th
@ Community Center contains 35 intermediate care units, a 66

bed skilled nursing facility ilicensed for up to 72 beds
rooms, '

laundry

ground and building maintenance facilities, indoor and

(o] ’ g r

r U

bersonal services, libraries, meeting rooms a coffee h
’ shop

servin
g three meals per day, a main dining room serving lunch and

dinner daily, and administrative offices.

The Property also

contain
8 various renovated farm buildings, including Holly House

a 20
0 year o0l1d farmhouse that serves as a guest house, all of

which are located in the RC-4 area.

Ther
© are five different types of independent living units

rangin
ging from studio through two bedroom, two bath All

indepe
pendent 1living units are equipped with a complete kitchen

draperi -
p es, wall=to-wall carpeting, individually controlled

bars s 2
) 4 hour emergency call system, smoke detectors and privat
e

at 1D ]

servic
@ and trash pick-up and disposal, free its residents (the

-5-

apartment 1living. Covered walkways connect the various unit
clusters with one another and with the Community Center in order
to protect the Residents from the elements, thereby enhancing
their independence and mobility. As of the end of calendar vear
1989, 375 persons were Residents. As of the end of calendar year
1989, all 242 of the living units were occupied, with the average
age of the Residents being approximately 83.4 vears. There 1s
currently a waiting list with respect to approximately 636 living
units. The 242 independent living units and Community Center are
all located within the DR portions of the Property. There are
presently no plans to develop the RC-4 portion of the Property.
Ir.

SPECIAL HEARING FOR AMENDMENT TO ORDER

ENTERED IN CASE NO., 77-185-XASPH

In Case No. 77-185-XASPH, the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner
entered an Order which: a) granted a Special Exception to use a
4.57 acre portion of the Property for a convalescent home; b)
granted Variances to permit 190 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 301 spaces; to permit parking mors than 300 feet from a
living unit, but less than 500 feet from a living unit; to permit
a distance between building walls without windows of 10 feet
instead of the required 16 feet; to permit parking to be located
in areas not related to the front of the buildings as required in
Section 504 and to permit a distance of 15 feet between existing
builildings Nos. 1 and 2 instead of the reguired 125 feet, and to

permit a distance between the proposed convalescent home and

-6~

-3-

tance between the proposed convalescent home and

permit a dis
1 of 60 feet instead of the required 110

office building No.

and ¢) determined that the interpretation of certain of the

feet;

Regulations sought by Friends pursuant to Special Hearing was

the Order being subject to the following conditions:

1. office space on the subject property must be
restricted to the administrative uses of Broadmead.

accurate,

site plan approved by the State
pepartment of Public Works,
Health Department and the

2. Compliance with a
Highway Administration,
Department of Traffic Engineering,
Office of Planning and Zoning.

3. The Speclal Exception, Special Hearing“'an?
variances hereinpdescribed in sections "A" through "E" arae
hereby restricted to the use of the subject property as a
convalescent home. Should the use be abandoned, or cease
for any reason, this Gider becomes null and voild.

Friends has filed a Petition for a Special Exception for a

continuing care facility. Assuming that the Zoning Commissioner

grants this Special Exception, the portion of the Order entered

in the above case which granted a Special Exception to Friends to

use the separate 4.57 acre portion of the Property on which the

community Center is located as a convalescent home should be

revoked, since in 1ight of the new category for *continuing care

facility" under the Regulations, it may now be viewed as

inconsistent with the use of the Property as a continuing care

facility. The DR portions of the Property as a whole, and not

simply the 4.57 acre parcel, are being utilized for the

continuing care facility. Under the Regulations, the 4.57 acre

parcel is to be treated as a component of the rest of the

Property for the purposes of the special Exception for a

-7 -

contin
uing care facility of the DR zoned portions of +th
e

S

granted, Friends wil1l enjoy certain flexibility under the
Regulations which it would not otherwise Possess and will not
automatically need to petition for a modification to the 1977
Order each time Friends desires to expand the Community Center

(although
gh no additional expansion other than the 1989 Project i
S

presentl
Y contemplated). It appears to have been the clea
bo

» WwWhich
among other things added the definition of g
continuin
g care facility to §101 of the Regulations and provided
vide

flexibil
ity enacted by the Bill available to a project
Broadmead. T

I.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BROADMERAD

located alohg York R
oad in Cockeysvill
6. 80.83 acres ther
eof is

(the balance of 3 59
-9981 acres has not b
eéen shown on the
plat since

it consti
tutes wvacant RC-4 1land which is not releva t t
n O these

Petitions).
) The Property is made up of a combinati
on of

approximately 37.79 acres of DR-1 1land

o 12.00 acres of DR~16

and 31.04 acres of RC-4 land

o]
ontinuing care facility, and is not to be treated in isolatio
n

as
it quite properly had been under the Regulations in force at

the time the Order was enteread.

Th
@ Order entered in the above case also should be modifjied

in Para
graph No. 2 by adding the following sentence thereto:

"The si
te plan approved by the State Highway Administration

Depa
partment of Public Works, Department of Traffic Engineering

Heal
th Department and the Office of Planning and Zoning shall fo
r

ur
purposes of this Order be deemed to be the pilan entitled 'Plan

and Pl
at to Accompany Zoning Petition, dated January 25, 1990

amendm -
ents thereto". The aforesaid Site Plan shows the location

of t
wo additions added to the Community Center in 1984 and 1986

respecti
p vely, as well as the proposed building footprint for the

1989
Project. Furthermore, the aforesaid site plan ig mor
e

det
ailed then the site Plan filed in Case No. 77-185-XASPH

Becau
Se@ a number of physical changes have taken pPlace withi
n

Broadm
ead since the time the original site plan was filed in th
e

foregoing C
g g Case, 1t is no longer appropriate to require compliance

L

Friend
s fails to comply with the site pPlan approved by th
e

the O©
rder. Since Friends continues to require the Vari
ances

granted
by that Order, it is Crucial that Friends comply with the

terms of
the Order. The Order should therefore be amended as

required.




modified in Para

care £acility“ in lieu
provide that t
apply t

By the expres

to the use of the Fro
might be inter
as a continuing car
will not change,

continuing care CO

for the 1ast 10 years, Fr
amendment than th

1t is clear,

a case also ne

“continuing

eds YO be

The order entered in the abov

graph No. 3 by substituting the words
to
of the words “convalescent home" so 88

granted therel

s a continuing c

ances were restricted

n shall continue to

e Varianoes
" are facility.

the Property a
order, the varil

o the use of

g terms cf the
re

perty @S a convalescent home, and therefo

y no i1onger to the property when used

gince the usg O

ted to appl
pre 114ty £ the Property
e fac .

ntinue to bhe used for &

put the property will €O

same manner as £ has been used

mmunity in the
iends will receive no more from such an

er-
at to which it is already entitled bY the Ord

ded as
that the orde amen

should be
therefore, T

requested.
I1I.

LITY
A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR CONTINUING CARE FACI
. a continuing care

As defined under §101 of the Regulations,

facility is:
§ buildings that

up ©
p bud 0T gor? 1ities foT assisted
?Eflétzgf' fact escent OT
a
®che. j1ity is T
fac
tﬁ: of age ©OT older OT couples
here € sband OT wife is 60 years
whe
of age
ntains 242 independent

AsS mentioned above, Broadmead co
ur emergency
1iving units which are each equipped with a 24 ho

and to which 23 full range O
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f maintenance services,
call system,

1ocallty involved. The 1989 Project will consist of a three

story addition of approximately 27,000 square feet to the

existing Community Center, containing 25 one-bedroom and two

studio 1iving units, a therapeutic/recreational gwimming

pool, and approximately 3,600 square feet of space for

additional ancillary medical providers, office space and

activity space, and will also involve the renovation of 16

rooms in the existing cCommunity center to provide

comprehensive nursing accommodations. Even after completion

of the 1989 Project, Friends will be well within the

applicable density 1imits for continuing care facilities

imposed bY the Regulations. The DR portions of the pProperty

have an allowable density of 229.79 units. After the

completion of the 1989 Project, Friends will have used only

204.5 units, thus leaving 25.29 units remaining unused (See

r
Daft-McCune-Walker's Notes on the plat filed nerewith fo

detalls concerning how density has been calculated).

Furthermore, the 1989 Project will not change the use being

made of the Property. It simply constitutes an addition to

the Community Center of additional living units, space for

additional health care providers, recreational facilities

and office space,

of the community Center.

in addition, neighboring properties are well-insulated

from the community Center and will be well—insulated from

 the 1989 Project as well. The Community Center is more than

-13-

all of which are uses presently being made |

including but not 1imited to 1linen service, trash pick-up and
disposal, are supplied. The covered walkways which connect the
various unit clusters with one another and the Community Center
are specially designed to enhance the Residents' independence.
The Residents' meals, as well as banking and various other
personal services, and recreational activities, are provided in
the Community Center. The age restriction requirements imposed
by Friends for residency at Broadmead are even more restrictive
than those reqguired by the Regulations for a facility to qualify
as a "continuing care facility". Occupancy of Broadmead is
restricted to those persons 65 years of age or older or couples
where either the husband or wife is 65 years of age or older and
the other spouse is 62 years of age or older. The Community
Center also contains a skilled nursing facility to provide for
the health needs of the Resildents. The skilled nursing facility
provides three distinct 1levels of care. The first level is
designed to meet the needs of persons in custodial care involving
nursing procedures on a continuing basis. The second level is
designed for the person needing the minimal level of nursing
care. Such persons are long-term custodial patients who are
ambulatory but do require a dalily nursing care plan. The third
level of care is designed to meet the needs of persons living in
the independent 1living units and is provided through an out-

patient center 1ocated within the nursing facility.

Based on the foregoing discussion, Broadmead clearly falls

within the definition of a continuing care facility as that term

-10-

AS0 feet from the border of the pProperty on all sides.

pirectly to the north it is buffered from other property

owners bY steeply graded woodland. To the south and

goutheast, it 1is puffered bY the independent 1iving units

and to the west it is puffered bY gently slopping open lawn

areas, woodlands and the western Run Stream VYallev.

Finally, it can truly be gaid that not only is Broadmead not

detrimental to the health, gafety OF general welfare of the

locality involved, but rather, when examined in the larger

context, contributes significantly to the health, safety and

general welfare of Baltimore County. Broadmead enables its

residents, many of whom wWere previously residents of

paltimore County, and who are admitted without regard to

race, ¢color, creed Or national origin, to lead independent

1ives for 2 much longer period than they could if they were

1iving on their own, all within the context of a warm and

congenial environment which 1is both personally and

intellectually stimulating and which offers the opportunity

to pursue a productive and satisfying 1ife. perhaps the

pest evidence of the strong need for Broadmead is the 100%

occupancy of the 242 independent 1iving units (as of

November 15, 1989) and the fact that there is currently a

waiting list with respect to approximately 636 1living units.

(b) Does not and will not tend to create congestion in

roads, streets oOr alleys therein. in contrast to almost any

other development for a tract of the size of the Property,

-14-

ijs used in §101 of the Regulations. Section 1B0l1l.1.C provides
that a continuing care facility shall be permitted in DR Zones by
special exception. Although the Property contains 31.04 acres of
RC-4 land, as mentioned above that land contains none of the
independent living units or the Community Center.

Section 502.1 of the Regulations states that before the
Zoning Commissioner may grant any Special Exception, it must
appear that the use for which the Special Exception is requested

will not:

(a) Be detrimental to the health, safet r
welfara of the locality involved: ’ Y, ©O general

(b) Tend to create congestion in
alleys therein: g roads, streets or

(c) Create a potential hazard £
other dangers; | rom fire, panic or

(d) Tend to overcrowd the land an
concentration of population; d cause undue

(e) Interfere with adequate provisions f
or schools,
parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences, or improvements;
(£) Interfere with adequate light and air:
(g) Be inconsistent with the purposes of the

property's zoning classification nor in any other way

inconsistent with the spirit and in
Regulations; nor P tent of these Zoning

(h) Be inconsistent with the im
permeable surface and
vegetative retention provisions of these Zoning Regulationg.

The following analysis of the facts indicates that the use of the
DR portions of the Property for a continuing care facility is

completely consistent with each of the above conditions, and that

Broadmead produces an absolute minimum of traffic. Because
Broadmead is sO highly self-contained, the use of Broadmead
generates only approximately 25% of the average number of
daily trips normally attributed to a gsingle-family
development of a comparable number of units. what traffic
Broadmead does generate exits onto York Road, a main road.
The entrance roads on the Property are designed and located
so as to provide safe ingress to, and egress fron,
Broadmead. The addition of the 1989 Project is not expected
to generate a gubstantial increase in the traffic generated
by the Property. Only 27 1living units will be added; the
majority of those residents occupying these units in the
community Center are nnct expected to drive at all.
Broadmead does not expect to add more than approximately 3
employees as a result of the 1989 Project.

(c) Dees not and will not create a potential hazard

from fire, panic oY other dangers. The licensing

requirements for skilled nursing facilities are more
stringent than requirements for other types of buildings in
the community. In addition, a special fire alarm system and
Security System Patrols are a part of Broadmead's
operations. Broadmead also conducts special training
programs for the Residents to encouragée safety and fire
prevention. Each of the independent 1living units is

equipped with smoke alarms and fire extinguishers.

Appeals, 257 M4, 183, 191

facts presented in th 503

is Petition d (1970).  The

n enon

o0 real detriment to the area surroundisgrsﬁg ggizyﬁfere will be
r Y.

welfare of the locality involved.!

Th
e use of the DR portions of the Property for a continuin
care facility: )

a
(a) Is not and will not be detrimental to the health

safety or general welfare of the locality involved

meres Friends
een operating the Broadmead Community Care Facility on

thi
s period, the independent 1living units have been occupied

at close
se to 100% capacity. Friends has received no

compl
plaints concerning Broadmead during this period fro
m

residents of other properties in the locality

- f and is not

r

e of any such complaints having been made to the Zonin
< g

Commi
ssioner or any other 1local or state authorities

Indeed,
the absence of any complaints and the fact that

Broa
dmead has operated continuously for more than 10 ve
ars

co
nstitutes the best evidence that the use of the DR

ortio
p ns of the Property for a continuing care facility is

4

general welfare of the locality involved

Th
e addition of the 1989 Project also will not be

detrim
ental to the health, safety or general welfare of the

1The applicant i
s only requi
of the Yy required to show
CEotmm, ST uiterity, ot Wi opgted ke Youtd B chodiers
d ne borh ©
adversely affect the public intergst. gggkggglgogiglnot Sotuatly
V.

262 A.2d at 499, Board of
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(d) Does not and will not tend to overcrowd the land

and cause undue concentraticn of population. Broadmead

presently has unused density units, and after the addition
of the 1989 Project there will still remain 25.29 unused
density units. Moreover, as computed under the Regulations,
the design of Broadmead provides more than 40% of the
Property (slightly more than 33 acres) as open space (the
actual area of the Property which is not covered by
buildings is of course much greater) and has the additional
value of preserving special historic and scenic elements of
the Property. In particular, certain of the amenity
facilities (including some of the offices for the operation
of the independent living units) are incorporated into the

existing manor house which stood as the focal point of the

Holly Hill Estate for many years. In contrast to the more

than 33 acres of open space avallable on the site, the

required open space is approximately 1.76 acres.

(e) Does not and will not interfere with adequate

provisions for schools, parks, water

sewerage,

transportation or other public requirements, conveniences or

improvements. Broadmead imposes no load on public schools.

Broadmead's total requirements for water and sewer
facilities are approximately 70% less than those of a
standard housing project of 240 units. The difference in
demand arises out of the difference in population per unit

{(as of January 17, 1990, the average number of residents of

~16-




as
each of the 242 indepen n Broadmead W

dent 1living units 1

1.2) and the differences in the patterns of use. existent
water and sewerage facilities have 8 capaclity far in excess

of that required to service proadmead gince those facilities

ped before the compr

were originally develo ehensive re-zoning

in the Third pistrict of paltimore county in the 1970s.
Broadmead requires no other public improvements, and does
erate significant use of public transportation

not gen

facilities.
1 not interfere with adequate

(£) Does not and wil

1ight and air. Broadmead is constructed so 8as not to

interfere with the access

d air. The community C

of other property owners to

adequate 1ight an enter is far removed

from prcperties outside of Broadmead and 1s otherwise

oriented SO that it does not interfere with 1light or alr

available to any of the gsurrounding structures within

Broadmead has been built to maximize privacy for

Broadmead.

each resident by clustering 1iving units in small groups and

ccess to 1ight and ai

Unit clusters are 1jocated to

maximizing & r by maintaining single-

story., small-scale buildings.

paximize scenic views on the Property. The small-scale
to each other

1iving units have heen built in relationship

and to external site conditions SO as to maximize all other
positive environmental conditions.

(g) 1Is not and will not be inconsistent with the

v's zoning classification nor in any

purposes of the propert
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changes in market conditions for bond financings. In order %o

meet these pressing needs, Friends respectfully requests that an

expedited hearing date be set to the extent reasonably possible

and that the two Petitions referred to herein be congolidated for

a single hearingd.

;Z?ﬂgﬂ%? 62% :ﬁikifZﬂ 77 S —
om 7

as M, Trezise

céfzibﬁkz 52%%7- C;Z;Laé;f

as G. Prince
emmes, Bowen & Semmes
250 West Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(301) 539-5040

2291-33
WwPC14712.1
1/25/90
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other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these

Zoning Regulations. Broadmead has been operating since 1979

pursuant to the Special Exception granted by the 1977 Oxrder.
The Regulations were amended in 1988 specifically to add
1B01.1.C which permits the operation of a continuing care
facility in“DR 7Zones by special exception. As discussed
earlier,:Broadmead certainly constitutes a continuing care
facility as that term is defined in the Regulations. The
grant by the Zoning Commissioner pursuant to the Petition of
a Special Exception for Broadmead authorizing the use of the
DR zoned portions of the Property as & continuing care
facility as that term is defined in the Regulations is

clearly consistent with the spirit and intent of the

Regulations.

(h) Is_not and will not be inconsistent with the

impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of

these Zoning Regulations. These provisions are not

applicable to DR Zones.

The facts supporting the request for this Special
Exception morsa than meet the 1imited tests required for the
granting of a Special Exception in Baltimore County. It is
clear that the Special Exception requested by Friends to use

the DR portions of the Property for a continuing care

facility should be granted.

SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES
ATTOF!NEYS AT LAW

250 WEST PRATT STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

TELEPHONE 301-539-5040 TOWSON, MATY! AND OFFICE
. p, 0. BOX 6705
FACSIMILE 3N-539-6223 w0 WASHINGTON AVE
CABLE TREVLAC {OWSON, MARYLAND 21285
TELEX B7-478 201 296 -4400

april 25, 1990

HAND DELIVERY

J. Robert Haines
zZoning commissioner
Baltimore County
office of Planning & zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
: for Special Hearing and special Exception
RE g?Eigéogirk Roag at Thornton Mill Road (13801 vork Rd.)
Friends tifetime Care center of paltimore, Inc.

Case NoO. 90-376-SPHX

Dear Mr. Haines:

1timore, Inc.

on behalf of Friends Lifetime Care center of Ba .
("Friends“), 1 want to thank you for your recent Order granting
the relief sought by the above Petitions. In reviewing the Order
on behalf of Friends, 1 areas of concern, however.

je, yesterday

I discussed these with your assis Joe Merrie,
dvised that the proper method of proceeding
morning, Sno %o to ssible setting forth these

would be to write to you as soon

areas of concern. Joe inficate deTgﬂLr2%§
ither issue & ‘

Con e to | migh oat jon the Order which

a letter to us indicating that in you
you entered addresses gatisfactorily the areas of concern to us.

n is that the Order does not
s contained in Friends'
Friends requested an

our primary area of concer
address the second and third subparagraph
1 Hearing in which

order in Case No.

attachment to Fr

addition to revoking the

4.57 acre portion of the pro

1977 Order be amended by modifying paragraph no. . of the 1977
Order by adding the following sentence thereto: The Site Plan
approved by the state Highway Administration, Department of
public Works, pepartment of Traffic Engineering, Health

B. SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT MAXIMUM BUILDING ELEVATION

WIDTHS TO EXCEED PERMITTED MAXIMUM

Section 1BOl1.2.B.2 of the Regulations permits a maximum
building elevation width of 300 feet. The building elevation
width of the Community Center presently is in excess of 300 feet.
Upon completion of the 1989 Project, the building elevation width
of the Community Center will significantly exceed the maximum

permitted width. In order to bring the Community Center into

compliance with the Regulations, and to permit the 1989 Project,
Friends requires a Special Exception to permit the maximum
building elevation width of the Community Center to exceed the
300 foot maximum. To allow for some flexibility 1in the event
that the 1989 Project as constructed varies from the plans
presently proposed for the construction, and to allow for some
flexibility in the event any future addition is made to the
Community Center, Friends respectfully reguests that a maximum

building elevation width of 420 feet in every direction be

authorized.

Section 1B01.2.B.2 provides that a greater maximum width may

be authorized under Special Exception procedures provided in
Section 502. An analysis of the eilght components set forth in
Section 502 and which are prerequisites for the granting of a
Special Exception, and which are discussed fully in Section III,
A of this Memorandum, indicate that a grant of a Special

Exception as requested to permit the maximum width of the

SEMMES, BOwWEN & SEMMES

J. Robert Haines
April 25, 1990
Page 2

Department and the Office of Planning an

purposes of this Order be deemed to begths(ilggnt;%iéﬁggjupfgi
and Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition, dated January 25, 1990
prepare? by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., and any approved Ameﬁﬁments
thereto™; and that paragraph no. 3 of the Order be modified b
fubstituting the w?rds *continuing care facility" for the wordg
tﬁgg:iie2§22§ ggﬁiinig :g ts:FrcgidEhthat the variances granted

apply to e use of the Property a

continuing care facility. A strict readin f th 3 ¥ order
indicates that these modifications are necesg : if‘a L me of
that Order will continue to apply AS Broadni?a?r e ntinne fo
rely on that Order for 'in v T hae
the 1977 Order be amer?de; e;staii&i\;irtjégr:ces, it is necessary that

In reviewing your Order, I noticed several factual errors:

1. Most significantly, on the second and thi
giggei.‘{:ytt::eonzcirsetasgeogc% Othae:i respective parcels is incggrelcitrtes T?lz
. acres as shown on the '
r(s:gébinttl,'Jsof which 12 (and not 24) acres are zoned ggtigioggr']g
{and o) o .58) acres are zoned DR-1 and 31.04 acres are zoned
cert;inl s appears that the recitals as to acreage should
Gertal y be amended since otherwise it would appear that your
sion might have been different if you had realized that the

acreage was in £
the onder. act not nearly as great as indicated on page 2 of

2. On the third to last 1line
of the first para
gzgiei of your Order, the reference to the prcgosgd éﬁgﬁﬂzizg
indicategpptehars to me to be incorrect. As the testimony
ppoioar timee Sggzuﬁi:thentgrt;?s been in existence since 1979
’ erme e "1989 Project" is pl "
expand the Community Center The D e o
. Community Center i
exists exceeds the 300 foot ma H N mitation
ximum building width 1i
permitted, and the addition of the 1989 : e ot
. Project will invol h
would otherwise be a further viol Voot
ation of that maxi 11
absent the Special Exce o ot
ption which you granted It
us to be preferable to strike from " Mo e that
the third to last lin £
paragraph the word "proposed” and t e o
D R o insert after th
fgf?;::jr' .onn the second to last 1line of that paragra;h wzig
ng: (including any and all additions thereto)®.

I would note that on the third line of the second paragraph

I LA+ LT
’ ' o LEa

Comm
unity Center to exceed 300 feet 1is clearly consistent with

those requirements.

Iv.

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED AND CONSOLIDATED HEARING

S
ection 500.5 of the Regulations provides that upon reguest

for
a Special Exception, the Zoning Commissioner shall hold the

heari
ng thereon after giving public notice of such hearing

Friend
s has a pressing need for the facilities the 1989 Project

will
provide, and to have these facilities completed as quickly

as ssi
po ble in order to minimize development costs since Friends

S - -
1s a not-for-profit corporation. Friends also has a pressi
sing

need £

or an expedited hearing because of the conditions imposed
upon 1

p t under the bond financing documents which control the

a
vaillability of the funds which Friends has obtained to financ
e

the co
nstruction of the 1989 Project. Pursuant to the provisio
ns

of thos
e documents, certain time constraints have been placed

vpon F
p riends with respect to the commencement of construction

meet unl
ess it secures promptly the necessary approvals from th
e

current
tax laws which presently allow Friends to utili
ze

favorabl '
@ bond financing, and due to possible future adverse

-20~=
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SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

J. Robert Haines
April 25, 1990
Page 3

of page 1, it
"Petitioners". appears that the word

Please let me know at

with the matters raised abYour gzgliist convenience if you agree
you will
1 enter
If at all possible. ¥ Swity teon b You enter an Amended Order

Acaty hpboss I will look forward t
You very much for your assistanc:.ﬂféaiﬁgrfﬁg? T
atter.

Order. We would stron iy

4
g;klﬂwcao (;~ faﬂifrvtﬁ
J
JGP/mis ames G. Prince

ccC: ghomas Trezise, Esquire
onald L. Bradfield, Esquire

2291-33
Haines.letter

"Petitions"” should read




Baltimore County ‘ L

Zoning Commissioner : S : :

Office of Planning & Zoning @
Towson, Maryland 21204 0

(301) 8872353 : _

e fand 21204 ' ' SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

Zoning Commissioner
DATE ‘A h’;’yi‘?{‘) : < ATTORNEYS AT LAW
' ‘ : ' 250 WEST PRATT STREET
SALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 January 25, 1990
Page 2

- SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

Friends Lifetime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. ' ﬁﬂ D
: TELEPHONE 301-539-5040 TOWSON, MARYLAND OFFICE
p. 0. BOX 6705

13801 York Road :
i ) ' : : . . PRINCE
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 . 990 y James G. P FACSIMILE 301-539-5223 401 WASHINGTON AVE. .
February 2, 1 DIRECT DIAL 301-576 -4879 CABLE TREVLAC TOWSON, MAR‘I’LANg:‘EB
. TELEX 87-478 301-296 44

ATTN: RICHARD F. COMPTON Dennis F. Rnsgmssen N ¥ .
County Executiva ' Lo el e Y
_ - Pursuant to the provisions of those documents, certain ti
’ me

Ret Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception ‘ : ; constraint
iy Dennis F. Rasmussen . nts have been placed
EA;EYNUTER: 80-376-SPHX | _ County Executive . january 25, 1990 I — commencement of construction a‘;ﬁéogoFri'lends with respect to the
B/ ;r duat::"aa;“ﬂ;or;o; m;n Road James G. Prince, Esquire L ‘E pE AT which it may be unable to meet un{ﬂepsseti.:n, of the 1989 Project
roadmeag - or 0a
& Semmes : necessar secures Tro
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic ‘ ' ggr(‘]m:z;tﬁg‘:'ztt Sti'eet \ i : it rquige:pggoggr]{:tffgg :1:1 ® Office of Planning and %On?iglihzzg
Petitioner(s}: Friends Lifetime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. ' Baltimore,Maryland 21201 S / ' to be in a position to utielilzgeagt}l:roJSCt' Fourth, Friends needs
HEARING: WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1990 st 9:30 a.m. . RY obtained, and which it can onl ® bond financing which it has
Hearing and Special Exceptlon HAND DELIVE to utilize if it begins coollxs%:rt:_le tciertain of being in a position
. . : ctlion
Center of Baltimore, Ine office of planning and zoning gggg fir;ancing may simply he unavailgll;(in;ptég' Fbicause future
: ' of Baltimore County utilges n the current tax laws which currentl roends due to
| ze favorable bond financing ¥y allow Friends to

Please be advised that 5_152122 is due for advertising and posting of ' .
the above captioned praperty. , Dear Mr. Prince: : : 401 Bosley Avenue a or dus t
. ; : Towson, Maryland 21204 dverse changes in market conditions for bond ;ingggisi;;e future

| RE: Petitions for Special
reees Friends Lifetime Care

i ipt January 25, 1990 request-

1 am in receipt of your letter dated dated . s . .
s R 3 the above case. I have personally reviewe | ) cor Specisl Hearing and Detition . "o changes i
tr}gSa:aiﬁid;;;egngiigtzzdo:our desire for an early hearing date. However, RE: ggzizigngxceptgons ! e ring oo a) tion 1]):5;‘0 | Frionds tnocec rgegf:f;f;fgélyse:e%uests iz
the best we will be able to do is the week of March 26 thru 30th, 1990: Special X ecine s Lthe rer of g:;{;;émore, - | ggsSible e B R cgns%l}idettent P
You will receive a notice from my Docket Clerk of the exact date and time. e onde") Eime O et o o | . R R 3 conSideraiizi e

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID ANO THE ZONING SIGN & POST _SET(S)
RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR_THE_URDER SHALL NOT ISSUE.
DO NOT REMOVE THE SIGN_& POST SET(S)} FROM_THE PROPERTY
UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARRING.

Please make your check payable to 8altimore Caunty, Maryland. Bring the Gentlemen: Very truly yours
f

check snd the sign & post set{s) to the Zoning Office, County Office Build- ] N—
| 0 ' Tha purpose of this 1letter is to rieqléeStitat? tﬁl;p%%jfiig | '
filed today by Friends W
titions | \ 2

ing, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenus, Room 113, Towson, Maryland fifteen (15) : : /e
minutes before your hearing is scheduled to begin. - /G/’ J -‘ £ Baltimore County with respect to '
: . O ’{ 7 o a : _
el 0pe z°“iﬂgs filed the Petitions to enableé it to James G. Prince,

Be advised that should you fail t turn the sign & t set h i '
yo o retur e sign post set(s), there J. Robert Haines Broadmea%- a three-story addition containing approximately 27,000 torney for Friends Lifetime
construc ~1989 Project") to the existing Broadmead are Center of Baltimore, Inc.

will be an additional %$50.00 added to the above amount for each such set : Zoning Commissioner
not returned. e
gg:rﬁ::itieg:nt(ei ?as defined in the Petitiorc\ﬁ). 1'£hei 1989nri’.1;:%jecz _ JGP/mjs
- m and 2 studio ving u r
will contain 25 one bedroo and approximately 3,600 2291-33

nal swimming pool, _
£ space for additional ancillary medical providers, - Planning.letter

Very truly ynufs. ' i ed for
: . . jends has a pressing ne
JRH : mmn office space and activity space Frtructic’n of the 1989 Project

‘ oot Sueneen Prephenss Pocket €Tt ' the following reasons to begin cons
| . as gquickly as possible.
| ave a pressing need for

J. ROBERT HAINES
£ Broadmead h
ZONING COMMISSIONER First, the residents © 111 provide. Second, since
| | ' the facilities the 1389 Project W P as a pressing need
as possible in

. | | arder to minimize development
e pressing need to begin construc

conditions imposed upon it under ¢t

cct Thomas M. Trezise and James G. . = : e it
. ntrol the availab y to
‘:};icft cﬁf proceeds from the bond f£ inancing which Friends has

obtained to finance the construction of the 1989 Project.

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner ‘

Office of Planning & Zoning ' : . :

Towson, Maryland 21204 . 0

(301) 8873353 /]/K/l

Logpverp ALY BOVIL
~

J. Robert Haines | . PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE, SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION 37‘

CHECKLIST FOR FILING

——— 0 q " : ‘ - g ENGINEER _SHOULD .
February 14, 1930 - . : S PRIOR TO PREPRRING_THE REQUIRED PLAN, THE PETITIONER OR HI _
o T N o ° w‘ P * - CONTACT _THE FOLLOWING _COUNTY RGENCY RND/OR STATE AGERCY IF _LOCATED ON R STATE f : . /
" WHEN YOU ARE READY TO FILE YOUR PETITION, PLEASE CALL £87-3351 TC MAKE AN ) ROAD FOR PERTINENT DATA THAT WAY EE REOUIRED BY THAT PARTICULAR AGENCY. . ‘ 14. The location and £ I
_ : 7 f : —_— use of all principal p
uildings within a
minimam

NOTICE OF HEARING ‘ | ne - '
_ _ . i - R a
‘ APPOINTHENT. _ 1.  Public Sewic“__”"_“__",__..................................g:;-gggg lizzznzgal;fbezoo feet from the joint gige front
Bureau of Traffic Engineerlngi;;----;-i.;;;;. .‘.:i..........----.-- N ‘k)& shown ) ’ nt, and rear property
Environmenta ection ’ :_ GSE
D.E.P.R.M. (Department of En 887-3733 Send 12 15. Appropriate *eight tent

DennI’F'R.smumn A ﬂnd RESOIII.’CQ Hanagmnt)CCIOOC--i..o..oo.-..-o--.o--|.l¢-0l'

4
Tt T333-1350 (for apartment bujildings and commercial zones)

County Executive zmlillg Petitions may be filed with t.he Zonin ffi q Y inistr 00 & 206 : .' 16 ﬂpnrt t 4
g 0 ce bY prointment between the State Hi hwa A nils ation-.---o.---.oco.....-totl'-"'." i
CO\Jl'lt! ROﬂdS.--..o-...-....-----o- i 4 o . ) !icat‘a as fDlloug

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authorit ‘ ;
. y of the Zoning Act and Regulations DA - : s - - )
of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing en the property identified herein in Room 106 hours of 9:00-4:00 throughout the year on forms furnished by the  Zoning : Current Planning {(Design, Screening, Lundscaping) seemmenectetts .ggz -ggg'sl ' . ]\)O)Q A "y .
of the COUI'It‘I Office Bulldlng located at 111 ¥W. Ch Builﬁing EnginQEr (Pla-ns’n---oll--COI--.oc-o-oo-'-"""’°""... % ) ‘ WE PLE:
- ' * Bsapeaka Aueme in Towson’ maryland as MiSSioner‘ ul j'nfothion on the foms mSt M tYped and ﬂle! mst be Signed 8- Fire DEPHrtmentct.-co-..t--....--c.---.o...o-o-o---..-.0."......881-3993 | 7 m 8% .i
| ) 3 sting 2oning
- ‘% Proposed Zoning D.R.-5.5
A
D.R.~-
\ V\M)’ﬁ Cajf’ Gross Area _ 10 acxl':s

originals by the petitioner(s}; i.e..' legal owner or legally authorized
The surveyor's plat shal

Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception g representative and/or lessee, with the address and telephone number p rovided. Three : : 7 checklist as follows: -
CA s 90-376- : : .
SE NUMBER: 90-376-SPHX , (3) originals of each form mmst be submitted.  While the Zoning Assoclates will L~ 1. North arrov R

E/S York Road at Thorton Mill Road . :
. ‘ ” . Coun — - . - eel par 1119

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic - ' ' )
Comcd DS - 0 e A -

followst
1 contain all the information as set forth on the
| Designed Density:

Grossg
Total Units 16 units per acre _

Number of epaces required

P t- . s): Frjends |.1'|E|:l'|le EaIE : l. ‘. . '
: 1tlnne ( J ‘ . . g - - t/'

HEARRINGt WEDNESDAY, MAHQ-I 28, 19390 at 9:30 a.m.
outline of parcel(s) in guestion (indicated by heavy bold line) o o C

req!.lest, as set forth on the petition forms, shall be the responsibility of the
. : . EXAMPLE :

(two-story building, offices and apartments)

Special Hearing to approve the amendment of the Order issued in Case §77185-XASPH. : ' | The petiti compan i First Floor:
Sf:ec:ial Exception for a cantinuing care facility and to permit maximum building elevation ' ‘ ' pe on forms mst be ac ed by twelve (12) coples of a plat, Use
widths of 420 ft. in every direction in lieu of the 300 ft. maximum building elevation. _ ' ", . indicating all information on the attached or the blue commercial checklist and P ' Rame of adjoining street and distance to the closest intersection ' o Total Filoor Area apartments
- . No. of spaces required 6,000 square f“t

Ro. of spaces provided :;ogggg:p‘;:: 1,000
. s

petitioner(s). Zoning of parcel{s) in guestion and adjacent properties -

Bearings, distances, and area of parcel(s)

. B .. ) public street centerline ; ) . e, - .
three (3) copies of a zoning description of the property with the distance to the - T N e e vty )
Existing and proposed width of street right-of-way from property line

nearest intersecting public street centerline indicated. Site plans and zoning to property line . Secongs:qgor:
' ‘ apartments

9. Existing and proposed topography, if required by the office of ‘ . | :o :11: units proposed 15
and Zon o, spaces required
/lenim irg | Wo. of epaces provided €1.53/unit=2]1

Existing and proposed width and type of paving 28

descriptions submitted with comrercial variances, special exceptions, and special

Total Spaces Required -

In the event that this Petition is granted, a2 building permit may be lssued within the thirty . '
/ ntrances and their Total Spaces Provided - 41

(30) day sppeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, houever, entertain any request for a " petitions, must be pre d by a istered surveyor or engineer and sealed. Site
. Location and width of existing and/or proposed e a1

stay of the issuance of sald permit during this peried for goed cause shoun. Such t | ' | . d -
must be in writing and received in this office by the date of the hearing set abova or pre- E _ plans and zoning descriptions submitted with residential variances and other special rpe e e .- -~
l ‘ | g ng Space: Size (minimmm 8-1/2 x 18)

ted at the hearing, X . : : : : the street
sered ® e ' . ‘ residential hearings do mot require engineer seals; however, the plans must -be \/ 5 i 1 : ,'E.}%“W'& Paving:
‘ %;:f o _ : - | 12. Use, dimensions, and location of all existing bulldings o8 parce A n et Type (sust be a durable and dustless .

hearings (that require site plans); i.e., parking use and reclassification
10,
11

legible a.ﬁd include all the checklist informa ¢ surf
’ tion. In mddition fo the petition | "'/13. Use, dimension, height, front orientation, and location of all bituminmace .:cgo::r:::) and chip, macadam, or

3. ROBERT HAINES - | - forms, site plans and descriptions, the appropriate filing fee must also be : proposed buildings or additions, and the proposed use if the use is o | Wff Screening.
ZONING COMMISSIONER _ , , : ‘ et _ : 7 | ing:
SR BALYIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | + submitted. _

Friends Li“etime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. . . | $35.00, while all other petitions require a $175.00 fee per petition, with a maximum

Thomas M, Trezise and James G. Prince _ . . :
File : | o o - fee of $450.00.

Size and Type and Location

_ to be changed _
The fee for variances and special heuings for one_fmly d'ellings is . : - . * : N}ﬁ-’ Ioighti.ng.
_ | ‘ b —_— : Type, location, direction, and height

PR N et e

R i i il e SRR i

il ) SN SR il il :

- e

e e o e g —

e W A wr e N



247 3/13}40 . °

SUBJECT:

wide and 6" high mst be proviaed around

WA 8. n curd 2%t 1 ut v from & street
arking lot. b must be get bPac e curb st

) ted.
- line, & no parking is anticipa
“ayfro; tie street right-of-way 1ine, if parking is pr0posed

peams OT arainage courses on or within 50' of property-

1ocation of st

' exd ‘water and sewer 1ines
: Location and size of existing wa

Utiiizizs j 1f water and/or sewexr are not available at the
o N j distance 1o the nearest 1ines ms

site th A
1naiéateﬂ roper paltimore Coun
be indicatea on location

1isted. ( Y s
¢ no public water and/or sewerage exists,
In e e P rpuater and sewerage disposal pe indic

providing prope
mst

gydrant gpacing
of fire hydrants (BY t 3 the Fire

n: 1.ocat jon
eventio ty Standard Design Manual

Fire Pr
conform to the Ba
prevention Code). .

etbacks must peel builaing code, as well as fire

puildings with zeI© 6 windows. etc.

i pements with yegard to type of construction.

code TequlrF
reproducible
an ©Or jnse the required gite plans.
which ghall reflect the

expressways in the area
if necessary
church gites ©OF

1'12“. py 11" or where jarger prints

8-
tr_'umea ‘o 2 neat They gust be clear

ghall be folded to that size.
ring distinct.

4. Plats gust be
are necessaryr
with the lette

p———

The above information
Joint Zoning advisory Commni

i County
Committeer as establxshed by ‘the
Tge.raoint j?0n12$£ jn 1963, presently consists og ten (10)_:esponsi§ﬁ?
- reizziztizis of partments. The Ccommittee reviews 200 g
rep
petitions weeklY.

the Joint Zoning Committee 35 aimed, not at making &

eness of the zoning action requested, put rather to

The review by
are of plans or_prdblems that may have &

judgment in the appropriat
assure that all parties are
pearing on the case.

Baltimore County
memgﬂmnmhﬁmwr _
Oﬂﬁeofthnhgw&Ebnmg
Thu@munmnyhnd2HW4
(ﬂﬂ)&ﬂ3ﬁﬂ

J. Robert Haines
mmgamﬂmma

Thomas M. Trezise., Esquire
250 W. pratt street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dennis

247, Case No. 90—376—SPHX

petitioner: ;
petition for Speical Exception an

gpecial Hearind

Dear Mr. Trezise:

ng Advisor Commi.ttee' has reviewed tl_le P
s . petition. The followlnd comment

opriat

The zoning
with the ference

roblems wi

on this case- to the suitability of the

Zoning Commiss
requested zoning-

gnclosed are all comments submitted from t:,he members of

at this time that offer or request in

gimilar comments from the remaining

to you. otherwise any comment .
forward them L0 s ' ont et

will be jaced in the hearingd fi%e:
filing on ihe date of the enclosed £iling certificate and

scheduled accordingly-

BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTE

ouLD
MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI.
REGARDING THIS, EASE CONTACT HER AT g87-33921:

yery truly yours;y

v

(2, C{. .

ES E. DYER Y ?
chairman
zoning plans

JED: W

Enclosures

e ! mEimmawd T rrmi-nnn

A . . .
BAﬂ%i:PRE COUNTY DEPARIMENT OF ENV LRONMENTAL
L#ROTECTION AND RESOURCE HANAGEHC?)

2/20/%

Date

Zoniog Commissioner

office of flanning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Item b 2H7 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of =d ﬂg%u 22 iz
) {

Water Supply:
. COWRTS _@RE AS FOLLOWS:

)

!

-~

BALTIMNDO RE CcOU NTY, MARYLA ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

«

J. Robert Haines pATE: March 20, 1990

zoning commissioner

¢

pat Reller, Deputy Director
office of Planning and Zoning

Friends Lifetime Core center of Baltimore, Inc.
Zoning petition NoO. 90-376

The Petitioner requests a special Hearing and Special Exception
for a continuing care facility.

should the petitioner's request be granted, ctaff offers the
following condition:

If
provide

The ancillary medical services proposed as part of the "198%

project” and or future projects pe limited to providing care

to the residents of the Broadmead community.

there should be an¥ further questions of if this office can
additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the

office of planning at 8

PK/JL/cmm'

Property Qwner:

Location! o5 Je /7,///622! District: 3

¢ ) * prior to vew i
)‘

)

' 7 which has a total cooking surface area of five (5) square feet or moTé.

Conler yf:/6L¢%bg¢£¢_;zao.

Sewage Disposals ge,ﬁa -

renovation andfor installation of equiprent

Prior to approval of a Building
for any existing or proposed frod service facility, C¢ plans and specifications st be submitted

to the Plans Review Section, Bureau of Regional Commmity Servfices, for final review and approval.
nstallation(s) of fuel burning equiprent, the owner shall contact the Bureau of Air Quality
Management , 887-3775, to cbtain requirements for such installation(s) before work begins-

A permit to construct fram the Bureau of Quality Management is required for such jtems as spray paint
processes, ‘underground gasoline storage cank(s) (5,000 gallons or more) and any other equi
process «hich exhausts into the atmosphere. ’

" A permit to copstruct from the Bureau of Air Quality Management is Tequired for any charbroiler generation

prior to approval of a Building permit Application for repovations to existing ot construction of new
~ health care facilities, complete plans and specifications of the building, food service area and type
- of equipment to be used for the food service operation must be submitted to the plans Review and Approval
 gection, Division of Engineering and ‘Maintenarce, State Department of Realth and Mentel Hygiene for

review and approval.

" Prior to any mew construction or substantial alteration of public swimming pool, wading pocl, bathhouse,
- gaumas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water ard se-erage facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health

and safety; €wO (2) copies of plans and specifications wust be submitted to the Baltimore County Department

Friends Liftitme care Cntr

lans submitted
s are not

ded i eness of the _zoning action
e i d rties are made aware of plans.or
Fo e * lans that may have a bearing

the committee

F. Rasmusé

Coun

if

Advisory cormittee

. of Envirormental Protection and Resource Management for review and approval. For more complete information,

" contact the Water Quality Monitoring Sectionm, Bureau of Regional Conmumity Services, 687-6500 x 313.

" prior to approval for a mursery school, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore County regulations

. For more camplete informatjon, contact the Division of Maternal and Child Health.

. ¢ {ubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the method providing fur the eliminatior

i of waste oil must be in ‘accordance with the State Department of the Envirorment.

-~ prior to razing of existing structure(s), petitioner pust contact the Division of Waste Management

- Othars

. . at " g87-3745, regarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materials ard solid wastes.
' Efetitione\: mst contact the Bureau of Air Quality Management regarding removal Of asbestoes, 837-3775.

Any . abandoned underground gtorage tanks containing gasoline, waste pil, solvents, etC., mst have the
- removed by a }icensed hauler and tank removed from the property of properly packfilled. Prior
ouner must contact the Division of Waste Management at 287-3745.

‘Soil pefcolatim tests, have been , mast be , conducted.
7 (.- ) 'The results are valid until '

—

(f ) . Soil percolation test results have expired. Petitioner should contact the Division of Water
A U and Sewer LO Jetermine whether additional tests are required. :
-";‘:_mefe water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, 3 well meeting the minimm Baltimore
- County Standards must be drilled. .
"In sccordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test
() + shall be valid until t

() is mot acceptable and TSt De retested. This sust e accomplished prior to conveyance of, property

" and approval of Building Permit Applications.

" prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water supply must be verified by collection of bacterio~

5 -‘.'-fl_ogical and chemical water samples.

S { § submission of plans to the County Review Group is required, 3 ﬁydrogeological Study ard an Eaviroomental

- Effects Report wmast be submitted. For e jnformation contact the Division of Envirormental Managesent

- at 887-3980.

' In orxdex to gubdivide this property, the owner or developer will be required to cunply with the subdivision

. regulations of the State of Maryland and Baltimore County. 1f there are amy questions regarding the

g s.i?division process, please contact the Land Development Section at 8387-2762.

N COMMENTS TO
you HAVE ANY Q_UESTIOHS

ty Exeatt®

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines
onirer Comamies

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

23rd day of February, 1989,

ol S

Y. ROBERT HAINES
7ONING COMMISSIONER

Received By:

(::::;%5:?u4g cfﬁ.ll.
Ghgiptan, _

ng Plana Advisory ttee

Petitioner: Friends Lifetime care Center, et al

petitioner's Attorney: Thomas M. Trezise

oo simer @
1oron, Maryland 21204 2586

gﬂ#EﬂRﬂhﬁE
FEBRUARY 14, 1999

gén?Obert Haines
Offigg ggmgissione;
Baltimore Cosnnlng and Zoning

Towson, MD 21204 . io¢ Building

RE: P P —
roperty Owner:  Fmip Sl
‘NDS LIFE

INC. TIME CAR
Locatjon: E CENTER OF BALTIMORE
r

Item No.: 247

E/S YORK '
. ROAD AT THORTON MILL R
Zoning Agenda: o

Gentlemen:
en: FEBRUARY 22, 199p

Pursuant
» to
this Bur your reque
e st
COrrectedau and the COmmé the referenceg
or incorPOratedngstbelow are apgf?PEIty has been
nto the fi icable Eurveyed
nal and requi yed by

Plans for the propgggyto °e

applicable .
Standarg Nofeggirements

ancy. of the Nati

L]

r

Noted and
Approved

JK/KEK

Riéhér& H. Trainof
Secrelary -

. S('T ‘A}¢ Maryland Department of Transportation Hal Kassoff

; State Highway Administration Administrator

March 1, 1990

Robert Haines Re: Baltimore county :
onmissioner Friends Lifetime Care
ffice Building center of Baltimore Inc.
Towson, Maryland 21204 zoning meeting 2/22/90

Att: James Dyer E/S York Road _
MD 45 ‘

at Thorton Mill Road
Ttem # 247

pear Mr. Haines:

After reviewing the submittal for a special hearing toﬁ
approve the amendment of the Order jssued in Case No. 77-185-
¥ASPH and for a special exception for a continuing care facility.,

we find the plan acceptable.
If you have any guestions, contact Larry Brocato (333—1350).

Very truly yours,

charles RoSe,
Engineering Access Permits
pivision

LB/es

cc: Daft McCune and Walker inc.
Mr. J. Ogle

My telephone number is (301)_’__3__3_3_ﬂh3_5—-0f—f——

Teletypawrlter for Impaired Hearing of Speech :
383-7555 Baltimors Metro ~ 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1—800-492—5062 Statewlide Toll Free
707 North Catvert St., Baltimore, maryland 21203-0717

INTERG gA%T%MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
CE CORRESPONDEUNKNCE

TO:
0 Zoning Advisory Committee

. DATE:
FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E rerch ©. 1990
RE: o

Zoning Advis
or
for February zg'cgggéttee Meeting

The Develo
the subjec rere Engineering D
Items 246 Ezi?ning jtems and we h;:ision has reviewed
' .3 248, 249, 250 and 2§1n° comments for

Item 237 1s s
ub
Group comments for fﬁigtsz:ethe previous County Review

oy &s
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PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE o
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION - E/S of _
vork Road at Thornton Mill Road ZONING COMMISSIONER |
. paragraph 3 of said Order be modified by substituting ’ a o

(13801 York Road) OF BALTIMORE COUNTY .
X i istrict . -
g;g Eiiiziigﬂﬁii pistrict the words tcontinuing care facility' for the words
case No. g0-376~SPHX ‘convalescent home®! sa as to provide that the varlances
granted therein shall continue to apply to the use of : 7 PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL H NG CPFORE THE °

Friends Lifetime Care Ccenter - ned e "
. granted therein She . owing e to oPp Iity. AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION ~ E/S of
York Road at Thornton Mill Road ZONING COMMISSIONER

of Baltimore - petitioners
x % * x , 2) ‘That the acreage set forth in Page 2, paragraph 1 (13801 York Road)
) of the Order issued on april 13, 1990 in Case No. 8th Electi . .
3 ection District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

90-376-5PHK be corrected as follows: 1rd Councilmanic District

Testimony indi
cated that the subject property, known as 13801
York

Road, consists of
of 130.62 acres, of which 24.00 acres are d
zZone D.R. 16
r

75.58 acres ar
ez
oned D.R. 1 and 31.04 acres are zoned R.C. 4
«C. 4. Baid prop-

Case No. 90- - erty is improved wi
376-SPHX with an elderly housing and retirement communit
nity, includ-

RMENDED ORDER

of a total ' Friends Lifetime Care Center

That the subject property consists
of Baltimore - Petiti ' ing a i1
ioners core facility authorized for use as a
nursing home with 107
beds,

itioners re ested certain relief pursuant to the
WHERERS EhE pebaEer w acreage of 80.83 acres, of which 12 acres are zoned
pD.R. 16, 37.79 acres are zoned D.R. 1 and 31.04 acres .
. . .

ing and special Exception filed in the above-cap-
are zoned R.C. 4.

supportive offices v n ining community
i
» related medical services common 4 t
, s s .
*

space and recreational

petitions for gpecial Hear
space, as

set forth in Petitioner's Exhibit 1

3 That the word rproposed” in the hrase "pro sed .
) a propo P propo FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

tioned case;
1 13, 1990, the relief requested was Community center" in the thi the last line of the .
first paragraph on Page 1 be deleted, and the follow- . The Petitioners herein request a cpecial hearing t
; n o amend the

ing words added after the word "Center™: njncluding
any and all additions thereto".

Y

WHEREAS, by order issued Apri
previously approved site plan in Case No. 77-185-XASPH to revoke the previ or continuing care community on th
i e Su.bject Pro .
perty since Decembe
r 1879.

granted, subject to restrictions;
for the petitioners notified this office of : N - .
WHEREAS, Counsel fo IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the additional relief requested herein, ously approved special - e sy
exception to use the 4.57 acre portion of the sub- velopment, known as Broadmead, was th
’ e subject
Case No. 77-185-XASPH matter of previous

g and Special Excep- ject property for a convalescent home to permit the use of said 4.57 acre et s
. S whi i

ch a special exception was granted for th

e

jncluding the omission of &
to the subject petitions for special Hearin

factual discrepancies set forth in the Order,
pursuant

tion, be and 1is hereby GRANTED; and, together with the remaini .
nin ropert ) nursing h £ 3
: g property zoned D.R. 1 and D.R. 16 for a contin- g home facility located on 4.57 acres of the subi
S D.R. ject property zoned

uing care facility as that term is defined in the Baltimore County Zoning 16 and D.R. 1.

portion of the relief granted,
e file, the Zoning Commissioner -
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the conditions and restrictions con-
Broadm
ead presently consists of 242 single-st
-story,

WHEREAS, upon review of the cas
garden 3
style independent living units with a central
ntra

1977 in Case No. 77-185-XASPH and i -
' Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). Petitioners also request a special exception to
n =
Community Center® .

3 ined that said factual discrepancies and omissions do exist and .
has determine at s tained in the order dated april 6,
be corrected by an Amended Order; ‘ ‘
should therefoxe B° oF ¥ ’ those contained in the Order dated Rpril 13, 1990 in Case No. 90-376-SPHX permit the use of those ti ) which contaj
portions of the subject property zoned D.R. 1 and ontains 35 intermediate care units 66
a 66-bed skill :
D.R. 16 for a continui 173 . t 3 ! ed nursing facili-
nuing care facility, and to permit maximum building Y licensed for up to 72 beds, laundry room 9 e
s, ground and buildi i
ng mainte-—

er for Baltimore County
shall remain in full force and effect.

1T, IS ORDERED by the zoning Comnission
this 1590 that the order issued rpril 13, 1990 be and
nance facilities, i
s, indoor and ocutdoor recreational faciliti
lies and services

day of May, .
. elevation widths of 420 feet in each direction of the proposed Community
A L Center in lieu of the maximum i | a lou ;
}v&{%’(j /W permitted 300 feet, all as more particularly ' nhge, an auditorium, craft areas, a bank
: ' ank branch, a count
. .ry store,

eby AMENDED as follows:
ROBERT HAINES

zoning Commissioner
for BRaltimore County

10

1) That the petition for Special Hearing request set

forth in paragraph 1, Page 1 of said Order should also it in Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
include a request for a modification of Pavagraph 2 of '
the Order jssued in Case No. 77-185-XASPH by adding
the following gentence thereto: "The Site Plan approved
by the state Highway administration, pepartment of
public Works, Department of Traffic Engineering. Health

d the office of Planning and Zoning shall

Department an
for purposes of this Order be deemed to be the ?1an
entitled 'Plan and Plat to Accompany Zoning petition,

dated January 25, 1990 prepared by Daft+McCune-Walker,
inc., and any approved Amendments thereto'; and that

three meals per day,

OR FILING

=
Yr

and administrative offices,

The Petitioners, by Richard F. Compton, Executive Director, ap-

4

R FILING

cc: Thomas M. Trezise, Esquire
James G. Prince, Esquire
Semmes, bBowen & Semmes

N 250 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore,

FOR FILING

4%% S

/
<y

EC
e/
Xt

peared, testified and were represented by Thomas M. Trezise, Esquire and The
property also contains various renovated
e

7
FO

igégzzg

v/

buildings, including Holly House
’

{%%OH FILING

Sh 3 * y
A awn as Building 1 on Petitioner's
’ O-year old farm house that serv
es

Jam G. i i i
es Prince, Esquire. Also appearling on behalf of the Petitions were

~
“r

George E. Gavrelis, Land Planner with pDaft-McCune-Walker, Inc Paul A

[

as a guest house, and

People's Counsel
various

Hupfer, on behalf of the Greater - ''4
Sparks-Glencoe Commu i i i ' the R 4 r
nity Council, Michael 1 C portio
shoe ns of the

File
site.
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eorge K. Anderson, Virginia E. Hessey and Herbert Butler, all residents Petiti
etitioners are desirous of utilizing

o 5 s the 4.57 acr
' . es
presently used for the nursing home facility t
ogether with

portions of the property presently used as an elderly

® p—— T L G é

. Baltimore County
‘ i Zoning Commissioner
' Offce of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

those remaining

housing and retirement commnity, also zoned D.R. 16 and D.R. 1. for a
d in a D.R. ; ‘I’

combined use as 3a continuing care facility. Testimony indicated that at It is clear that the B.C.Z.R. permits the use propose

the time the previous special exception was granted, the B.C.2.R. did not

contain any provision for a continuing care facility. 1in 1988, Section

101 of the B.C.Z.R. added the definition for a continuing care facility

and new Section 1R01.1C was added which provides that such facilities

shall be permitted in D.R. zones by special exception. petitioners pyo~

pose the construction of a three-story addition to the existing Community

c¢enter which will contain 25 one-bedroom and 2 studio 1iving units, 3

therapeutic/recreational swimming pool, and approximately 3600 sq.ft. of

space for additional ancillary medical providers, office and activity

space. Further, plans include the renovation of 16 rooms in the existing

community Center to provide comprehensive nursing accommodations. Testimo-

ny indicated that the proposed improvements will extend in part beyond the

boundaries of the previously approved special exception and will also

exceed the 300-foot maximum building elevation width permitted under the

zone by special exception. It is egually clear that the proposed use

would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. Therefare,

it must be determined if the conditions as delineated in section 502.1 are

satisfied.
The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence

which would show that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and

requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. the Petitioner

has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment

to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.

The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

ticular location described by petitioner’'s Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

yerse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a spe~

cial exception use, jrrespective of its location within the 2one.

Schultz v. Pritts, 43z A.2d4 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning commissioner for Baltimore
County this [:6 day of April, 1590 that the petition for Special Hear-—
ing to amend the previously approved site plan in Case No. 77-185-XASPH to
revoke the previously approved special exception to use the 4.57 acre
portion of the subject property for a convalescent home to permit the wuse
of said 4.57 acres together with the remaining property zoned D.R. 1 and
D.R. 16 for a continuing care facility as that term is defined in the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.}., be and is hereby GRANTED;
and,

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to
permit the use of those portions of the subject property zoned D.R. 1 and
p.R. 16 for a continuing care facility, and to permit maximum building
elevation widths of 420 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 300 feet for

the proposed addition to the Commnity Center, in accordance with Petition-

(301) 8873353

J. Robert Haines
Zaln" Commissioner

April 13, 1990

Thomas M. Trezise, Esquire
James G. Prince, Esquire
Semmes, Bowen & Semmes

250 W. Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

RE: ;?:ITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
of York Road at Thornton Mill Road
(13801 York Rcad)
8th Election District 3 i
h i : - 3rd Councilmanic District
zzlends Lifetime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. - Petiti
se No. 90-376-5PHX ’ ) etitioners

Dear Messrs. Trezise and Prince:

Enclosed please find
above- : . a copy of the decisi in tl
Exc:et:apt;EREd matter.. The Petitions for Special szzgnrendered n e
ption been granted in accordance with the attached Order:g and  Special

In the event any part i
able ; party f£inds the decision rend
tnirty (30) daye file an appeal to the County Board of ropeal " eithin
ys of the date of this Order. For further infor:at;:thin
n on

er's Exhibit 1, be and is hereb GRANTED, subject, h t -
Ve 3j owever, to the follow filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Rad 1iff
. adac e at 887-3391.

p.C.2.R. Testimony indicated that the proposed use of the property as a 'i
| | e and meets the E o or general welfare of the locality, moX tend to create congestion in
5 o ing restrictions which aro conditions precedent to the relief granted: : .

| : Very truly yours,

roads, streets, OF alleys therein, nor be inconsistent with the purposes 3
= 1) The Petitioners may apply for their building B
| 0, fobod o
‘

' i ' “ of the property's zoning classification, nor in any other way be inconsisa- e .
and evidence presented, 5 * e permit and be granted sameé upon receipt of this Order;
i however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro- N -
‘ J. ROBERT HAINES

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. L ) " ; .
. ceeding at this time 18 at their own risk until such ;
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order . . JRH:bis Zoning Commissioner
. : r
: . for daltimore County

stimony and evidence presented, it S :
e has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order 1is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, : cc: P '
and be responsible for returning, said property to its N : Pecple's Counsel

original condition.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the conditions and restrictions con-

continuing care facility 1is appropriate in this instane

conditions set forth in the special exception reduirements.

After due consideration of the testimony

clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship‘would re-

After reviewing all of the te

A FILING
y,

alt if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It
hould be granted with certain restric-

-
i

appears that the special exception s
File

has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks
tionswas more fully deecribed.below.

D FEC
/24

e special condi-

relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to th
tained in the order dated April 6, 1977 in Case No. 77-185-XASPH shall

7

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

El
4,

tions unique to this particular parcel. 1In addition, the relief requested
reasons given above, the L.
remain in full force and effect.

lic hearing on these Petitions held, and for the

will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

relief requested in the special hearing and special exception should be

67

A

J.
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

granted.

" ORDER RECE

ORDER RECEIVED,FOR FILING
o
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 9

70 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE coum;q 0-&

&
SPOHX

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County %nd whi o

g:tc plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a -
tion 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe-
Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve . e_. .l

described in the descr
Special Hearing under
ther or not the Z

tY-zming-cm&ssiehep-

ﬂle.Q;SJ-acre;portien

(see attachment for co j i : :
Property is to be posted and advertise&z as presc!pfbjﬁl %El%lﬁng Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of the ahove Speciai Hearing advertising, posting,l ete., upon fil- .
r tition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrie-
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant io the Zoning Law for Baltimore County... .. .. . -

‘ I/Wé do solemaly declare and affirm, .
under the penalties of perjury, that L/we o
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Coptract Purchaser:

or Print Name)

Neme,mMMusandphmwxmnﬂnrcﬂlquowmx,GMk
tract purchaser o representative to be contacted

Attorney's Telephone No.: ___5139:_59%’_ ......

ORDERED By The Zoning {ommissioner of Baltimore County, this

i’g!: _________ , 19 matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baitimore

" County, on the -.------ A day of e
. I M Pl

2.C.0.—No. 1

ATTACHMENT

of the Canmmity Center (including ‘any and all additions thereto) of R

. 4.20'_feet‘ in every direction in lieu of the 300 foot maximm building -

) elevat:.on width authorized by Section 1B01.2.B.2 of the Baltimore " .17 e i

Caunty z_pnjng_Regulations. The ccxmmlity Centexr is shown on the - . .

attachedn plat.

snCaseNos?P=

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

the grounds that the undersigned desires to util
parcel together with the balance

property zoned DR-1 and D
that term i1s defined in the Baltimore

(the undersigned has filed simultaneously herewith

special Exception for a continuing care £

paragraph NO. 2 of the order by adding the followin

thereto: “The site plan approved by

Administration, Department of Public Works, Department of

Engineering, Health Depa

Zoning shall for purposes of this oOrd

entitled 'Plan and Plat to Accompany zoning P

January 25, 1990 prepared bY Daft-McCune-—Walker, Inc.',

approved amendments thereto";! and iii) modifying P

of the Order by substituting the words

for the words »convalescent home" so as to provid

variances granted t

the Property as & continuing care facility.

1The foregoing referenced si
been submitted with this Petition.

*
Fbmﬁ'yi\iaulafwelm . 2120‘4 301 2;6 3333 IJ"\X 30 4 5
/) LE 1 I\]E i \I‘I(E}l II JC 300 Eas[ IOWSQII 1\1[3[ !-aﬂd 1 2% 70

Land Planning & Development Consultants

Description
49.79 Acre Parcel for Special Exception
for a Continuing Care Facility

In PR 1 Zone and DR 16 Zone

Beginning for
the .
Land Planning same at a point on the southeast right

Engineering

Landscape Architecture
Surveying

Computer Design
Graphics

of-way line of York Road, said point being located 532 feet
more or less, northeasterly from the center of Thornton Mili
Road and being the northwestermmost corner of the parcel of land
now owned by Harry A. Dundore and running thence along the
northern outline of Qundore's land (1) North 57 degrees 25
uTnutea 44 seconds East 165.43 feet, (2) South 10 degrees 20
minutes Ol second East 252.07 feet, (3) North 67 degrees 4b
anutes 15 seconds East 221.32 feet, {4)'North 66 degrees 56
mfnutes 55 seconds East 180.93 feet, (5) South 82 degrees 16
anutes 55 seconds East 128.10 feet, and (6) North 74 degrees 37
nfnutes U5 seconds East 77.42 feet to the end of a thirty foot
wide road, thence binding along the northwest side of said
road, with the use thereof in common with others entitled
thereto, (7) 57.68 feet in a northeasterly directioe along an
are of 8 curve to the right having & radius of 3¢ feet, said a
being subtended by & chord bearing North 52 degrees 58 minut )
inutes
0? seconds.Eaat 49.20 feet, (8) 204.47 feet in a northeasterl
direction along an src of a curve to the left having a radiusyof

g Tr
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of those portions of

etition,

@A' T

jze the 4.57 acre

+he

R-16 for a continuing care facility as
county Zoning Regulations
a Petition for
acility; ii) modifying
g sentence
the State Highway

Traffic

rtment and the office of planning and

er by deemed to be the plan

dated

and any
aragraph No. 3

»~ontinuing care facility”

e that the

herein shall continue to apply to the use of

te plan 1is the plan which has
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION - .. .

- TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: q o '3“3 e “ o

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County.and which .is 7

described in the description ‘and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a m

. Speeia} Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County
/?rtloc{ls Qg mld]. are aned DR-1 : 16 e ,-.-'-"‘;_7_"-_:-; . _--'_ ‘.' mes e "__
erein described property for 2_CONLUILIDG- care Eand_] 12y (as. i e

. building elevation widths

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescr_ibed by Zoning Regulations. ;. -—" = e e

_ 1, or we, agree to pay BXbenses .t shove Spect . B TEaRREE L
is petiti Special Exception advertisin ing: L
of this petition, and further agree o and are t0 be boundpby the zoning fe'g{’fljﬁﬁgg intca ;Ps‘zgci};nni-_;

. of Baltinmre County adopted pursn_lant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County. .
. I/We do'SO'lerhnlf"deEIafeya.t'ic-lf afﬁrm,
under the penalties of perjury, that 1/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this Petition.

Contracf Purchaser:
3 F BALTTMORE, INC.
By ;}eyal = (& S
(Type or Print Namk) Richard F. Ccrrpto;l,-
- Executive Director

L]

City and State

Attornzy for Petitioner:

Thamas M. Trezise

James- G.--Rrince-
(Type or Print Name)

-Iémﬂm_fz?; - ’ltaziyxf?,__

Slgnature City and State

Name, address and phone number of |
y egal owner,
tract purchaser or representative to be conmctedcon-

City and State

Attorney’s Telephone No.: _539-5040_______.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.; this,__;-__z':’é___ day. .. .-

,¢_%:____-___-__, 199)0 . that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of. general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson Baltimore

County, on the 02?/ 77M at?' 0 ok
] wmmem—— O C

FuED If30f20 BY

] Dgey_fpamin T

48 degrees 11 minutes 35 seconds East 2(3.88 feet, (9) 69.22
feet in a northeasterly direction along an arc of a curve to the
right having a radius of 180.UU feet, said arc being subtended
by & chord bearing North 51 degrees 42 minutes 35 seconds East
68.79 feetr, (10) yorth 62 degrees 43 minutes 35 seconds East
271.06 feet, (11) 110.86 feet in a northeasterly direction,
along an arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 480.00
feet, said arc being subtended by & chord bearing North 69
degrees 20 minutes 35 seconds East 110.62 feet, and (12) North
75 degrees 57 minutes 35 seconds East 69.00 feet, thence
crossing said thirty foot wide road (13) North 84 degrees 55
minutes 45 seconds East 329.15 feet, ttence binding along the
easterly outline of pundore's land (14) South 17 degrees 29
minutes 11 seconds East 1125.83 teet, thence binding along the
goutheasterly outline of pundore's land (15) South 43 degrees 37
minutes 40 seconds West 1684.38 feet, and (16) South 42 degrees
36 minutes 22 seconds West 383.20 feet, thence binding along the
southwesterly outline of Dundore's land (17) North 26 degrees 18
minutes 32 seconds ﬂest 141.90 feet, (18) North 59 degrees 03
minutes 32 seconds West 72.60 feet, (1Y) North 35 degrees 18
minutes 32 seconds ﬂest 366.30 feet, and (20) North 45 degrees
18 minutes 32 seconds West 483.15 fteet, thence-(Zl) North 39
degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds East 1U6.09 feet to a point in or
near the center-of Western Run, thence binding in er near the

center of Western Run (22) North 33 degrees 41 minutes 24
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Legal Owner(s): FRIENDS LIFETIME CARE (INTER—

e
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ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* * *

prief in Support
of Petitions
for a
special Hearing

and

Special Exceptions for Broadmead

land
Friends Lifetime care Center of Baltimore, Inc., 2 Mary

ends") has simultaneously filed

not-for-profit membership ("Fri

Zonin
(the-“Petitions") requesting that‘the ing

two Petitions

County (i) amend the Order issued 1n

Ccommissioner of Baltimore

n7-185-XASPH by revoking the Special Exception granted

portion of the Property (a

Case No.
g hereinafter

to use the 4.57 acre f
. 2 0
defined) for a convalescent home; modifying Paragraph NoO
: " Site
the Order by adding the following sentence thersto: The
Highway Administration, Department of

plan approved by the State

Public Works pDepartment of Traffic Engineering, Health
jce of Planning and Zoning shall for

pepartment and the Off

]
purposes of this Order be deemed to be the plan entitled 'Plan

ny Zoning Petition, dated January 25, 1990,

and Plat to Accompa
prepared by Daft—McCune-Walker, Inc.', and any approved
“: and modifying Paragraph No. 3 of the Order

amendments thereto
tinuing care facility" in 1lieu of

by substituting the words "con

that the Variances
the words nconvalescent home" so as to provide
ply to the use of the Property as a

granted thereby shall ap
grant a Special Exception

Count
section 1B0
permit maximum build

(as her

feat in every di

community

Q . Z.‘\’-1

»y as authorized by

{the "Regulations '
ptich to

y Zoning Regulations)
1.1.C of the Regulations,
ing elevation widths o

and a Special Exce
£ the community Center

to, of 420
einafter defined), including any additions there

rection.
Y operated a life care OT continuing care

1
Friends has lawful
e September 1979. The Deputy

inc
on the pProperty S
77-185-XASPH (the "1977

granted in Case No.
norizing the use of th
g hereinafter defined) is

ner
zoning Commissio e 4.57 acre

a Special Exception aut
e Community center (2

jon Parcel") as @ conv
the Regulations

Order")

ich th
parcel on wh alescent home.

located (the »gpecial Except
Special Exception was granted,

ime the
At the t are facility. It

ision for a continuing ©

v
did not contain any pro o
i{th the passage of Bill No. 36-88 in 1988 that

was only W
" ded to the
definition of "continuing care facility was ad
efin
ore fully from the facts set forth

As will appear m
in the definition of a

Regulations.
d clearly falls with

Broadmea
below, e Regulations.

(10)

g that term is used in th

tinuing care facility a
tion over the past ten

con
ure of Broadmead's opera

gsince the nat
at period fallen within

the definition of

years has throughout th e
tinuing care facility, Friend's request for a P

a con )

ontinuing care facility simply constitutes

Exception for & ¢

st to re-categorize tha

+ use which has existed continucusly

" nconvalescent
d 1lawfully over the past ten (10) years from a €O

an

are facility". and 1s not a request for

home" to a "esontinuing €

permission to authorize a use which has not lawfully existed
prior hereto.

Friends plans to commence promptly construction of a three-
story addition of approximately 27,000 square feet to the
existing Community Center, containing 25 one-bedroom and two
studio living units, a therapeutic/recreational swimming pool,
and approximately 3,600 square feet of space for additional
ancillary medical providers, office space and activity space (the
"1989 Project"). The 1989 Project will also include the
renovation of 16 rooms in the existing Community Center to
provide comprehensive nursing accommodations. The construction
of the 1989 Project, howsver, will extend in part beyond the
boundaries of the Special Exception Parcel approved by the 1977
Order. Friends, therefore, cannot construct the 1989 Project
unless the Zoning Commissioner either a) modifies the Special
Exception granted by the 1977 Order to enlarge the boundaries of
the Special Exception Parcel so as to include the area of the
building footprint of the 1989 Project and allow for the reguired
minimum building setbacks required between the Community Center

as it will be expanded and the boundary lines of the Special

Exception Parcel, or b) grants a Special Exception authorizing

the existing use of the DR zoned portions of the Property as a
continuing care facility.

Friends has determined that it is in the best interests of
the residents of Broadmead to petition the Zoning Commissioner

for a Special Exception to authorize the existing use as a

continuin

for the DR zoned porti

facility"

g care facility, and (ii) both

ons of the Property for a "~ontinuing care

(as that term ig defined under §101 of the Baltimore

® ® 21

or wi
wife 1is 65 years of 8ge or older and the other spcouse is 62

e
years of age or older. Broadmead is designed to extend the

e
period of independent living for older pPersons while at the same

ti
me maintaining their access to helping resources Broadmead

consis
ts of 242 single-story, garden style 1independent living

uni
nits, together with a centrail bullding (the "Community Center")

Th
@ Community Center contains 35 intermediate care units, a 66

bed skilled nursing facility ilicensed for up to 72 beds
rooms, '

laundry

ground and building maintenance facilities, indoor and

(o] ’ g r

r U

bersonal services, libraries, meeting rooms a coffee h
’ shop

servin
g three meals per day, a main dining room serving lunch and

dinner daily, and administrative offices.

The Property also

contain
8 various renovated farm buildings, including Holly House

a 20
0 year o0l1d farmhouse that serves as a guest house, all of

which are located in the RC-4 area.

Ther
© are five different types of independent living units

rangin
ging from studio through two bedroom, two bath All

indepe
pendent 1living units are equipped with a complete kitchen

draperi -
p es, wall=to-wall carpeting, individually controlled

bars s 2
) 4 hour emergency call system, smoke detectors and privat
e

at 1D ]

servic
@ and trash pick-up and disposal, free its residents (the

-5-

apartment 1living. Covered walkways connect the various unit
clusters with one another and with the Community Center in order
to protect the Residents from the elements, thereby enhancing
their independence and mobility. As of the end of calendar vear
1989, 375 persons were Residents. As of the end of calendar year
1989, all 242 of the living units were occupied, with the average
age of the Residents being approximately 83.4 vears. There 1s
currently a waiting list with respect to approximately 636 living
units. The 242 independent living units and Community Center are
all located within the DR portions of the Property. There are
presently no plans to develop the RC-4 portion of the Property.
Ir.

SPECIAL HEARING FOR AMENDMENT TO ORDER

ENTERED IN CASE NO., 77-185-XASPH

In Case No. 77-185-XASPH, the Deputy 2Zoning Commissioner
entered an Order which: a) granted a Special Exception to use a
4.57 acre portion of the Property for a convalescent home; b)
granted Variances to permit 190 parking spaces in lieu of the
required 301 spaces; to permit parking mors than 300 feet from a
living unit, but less than 500 feet from a living unit; to permit
a distance between building walls without windows of 10 feet
instead of the required 16 feet; to permit parking to be located
in areas not related to the front of the buildings as required in
Section 504 and to permit a distance of 15 feet between existing
builildings Nos. 1 and 2 instead of the reguired 125 feet, and to

permit a distance between the proposed convalescent home and

-6~

-3-

tance between the proposed convalescent home and

permit a dis
1 of 60 feet instead of the required 110

office building No.

and ¢) determined that the interpretation of certain of the

feet;

Regulations sought by Friends pursuant to Special Hearing was

the Order being subject to the following conditions:

1. office space on the subject property must be
restricted to the administrative uses of Broadmead.

accurate,

site plan approved by the State
pepartment of Public Works,
Health Department and the

2. Compliance with a
Highway Administration,
Department of Traffic Engineering,
Office of Planning and Zoning.

3. The Speclal Exception, Special Hearing“'an?
variances hereinpdescribed in sections "A" through "E" arae
hereby restricted to the use of the subject property as a
convalescent home. Should the use be abandoned, or cease
for any reason, this Gider becomes null and voild.

Friends has filed a Petition for a Special Exception for a

continuing care facility. Assuming that the Zoning Commissioner

grants this Special Exception, the portion of the Order entered

in the above case which granted a Special Exception to Friends to

use the separate 4.57 acre portion of the Property on which the

community Center is located as a convalescent home should be

revoked, since in 1ight of the new category for *continuing care

facility" under the Regulations, it may now be viewed as

inconsistent with the use of the Property as a continuing care

facility. The DR portions of the Property as a whole, and not

simply the 4.57 acre parcel, are being utilized for the

continuing care facility. Under the Regulations, the 4.57 acre

parcel is to be treated as a component of the rest of the

Property for the purposes of the special Exception for a

-7 -

contin
uing care facility of the DR zoned portions of +th
e

S

granted, Friends wil1l enjoy certain flexibility under the
Regulations which it would not otherwise Possess and will not
automatically need to petition for a modification to the 1977
Order each time Friends desires to expand the Community Center

(although
gh no additional expansion other than the 1989 Project i
S

presentl
Y contemplated). It appears to have been the clea
bo

» WwWhich
among other things added the definition of g
continuin
g care facility to §101 of the Regulations and provided
vide

flexibil
ity enacted by the Bill available to a project
Broadmead. T

I.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF BROADMERAD

located alohg York R
oad in Cockeysvill
6. 80.83 acres ther
eof is

(the balance of 3 59
-9981 acres has not b
eéen shown on the
plat since

it consti
tutes wvacant RC-4 1land which is not releva t t
n O these

Petitions).
) The Property is made up of a combinati
on of

approximately 37.79 acres of DR-1 1land

o 12.00 acres of DR~16

and 31.04 acres of RC-4 land

o]
ontinuing care facility, and is not to be treated in isolatio
n

as
it quite properly had been under the Regulations in force at

the time the Order was enteread.

Th
@ Order entered in the above case also should be modifjied

in Para
graph No. 2 by adding the following sentence thereto:

"The si
te plan approved by the State Highway Administration

Depa
partment of Public Works, Department of Traffic Engineering

Heal
th Department and the Office of Planning and Zoning shall fo
r

ur
purposes of this Order be deemed to be the pilan entitled 'Plan

and Pl
at to Accompany Zoning Petition, dated January 25, 1990

amendm -
ents thereto". The aforesaid Site Plan shows the location

of t
wo additions added to the Community Center in 1984 and 1986

respecti
p vely, as well as the proposed building footprint for the

1989
Project. Furthermore, the aforesaid site plan ig mor
e

det
ailed then the site Plan filed in Case No. 77-185-XASPH

Becau
Se@ a number of physical changes have taken pPlace withi
n

Broadm
ead since the time the original site plan was filed in th
e

foregoing C
g g Case, 1t is no longer appropriate to require compliance

L

Friend
s fails to comply with the site pPlan approved by th
e

the O©
rder. Since Friends continues to require the Vari
ances

granted
by that Order, it is Crucial that Friends comply with the

terms of
the Order. The Order should therefore be amended as

required.




modified in Para

care £acility“ in lieu
provide that t
apply t

By the expres

to the use of the Fro
might be inter
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will not change,

continuing care CO

for the 1ast 10 years, Fr
amendment than th

1t is clear,

a case also ne

“continuing

eds YO be

The order entered in the abov

graph No. 3 by substituting the words
to
of the words “convalescent home" so 88

granted therel

s a continuing c

ances were restricted

n shall continue to

e Varianoes
" are facility.

the Property a
order, the varil

o the use of

g terms cf the
re

perty @S a convalescent home, and therefo

y no i1onger to the property when used

gince the usg O

ted to appl
pre 114ty £ the Property
e fac .

ntinue to bhe used for &

put the property will €O

same manner as £ has been used

mmunity in the
iends will receive no more from such an

er-
at to which it is already entitled bY the Ord

ded as
that the orde amen

should be
therefore, T

requested.
I1I.

LITY
A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR CONTINUING CARE FACI
. a continuing care

As defined under §101 of the Regulations,

facility is:
§ buildings that

up ©
p bud 0T gor? 1ities foT assisted
?Eflétzgf' fact escent OT
a
®che. j1ity is T
fac
tﬁ: of age ©OT older OT couples
here € sband OT wife is 60 years
whe
of age
ntains 242 independent

AsS mentioned above, Broadmead co
ur emergency
1iving units which are each equipped with a 24 ho

and to which 23 full range O

-9-

f maintenance services,
call system,

1ocallty involved. The 1989 Project will consist of a three

story addition of approximately 27,000 square feet to the

existing Community Center, containing 25 one-bedroom and two

studio 1iving units, a therapeutic/recreational gwimming

pool, and approximately 3,600 square feet of space for

additional ancillary medical providers, office space and

activity space, and will also involve the renovation of 16

rooms in the existing cCommunity center to provide

comprehensive nursing accommodations. Even after completion

of the 1989 Project, Friends will be well within the

applicable density 1imits for continuing care facilities

imposed bY the Regulations. The DR portions of the pProperty

have an allowable density of 229.79 units. After the

completion of the 1989 Project, Friends will have used only

204.5 units, thus leaving 25.29 units remaining unused (See

r
Daft-McCune-Walker's Notes on the plat filed nerewith fo

detalls concerning how density has been calculated).

Furthermore, the 1989 Project will not change the use being

made of the Property. It simply constitutes an addition to

the Community Center of additional living units, space for

additional health care providers, recreational facilities

and office space,

of the community Center.

in addition, neighboring properties are well-insulated

from the community Center and will be well—insulated from

 the 1989 Project as well. The Community Center is more than

-13-

all of which are uses presently being made |

including but not 1imited to 1linen service, trash pick-up and
disposal, are supplied. The covered walkways which connect the
various unit clusters with one another and the Community Center
are specially designed to enhance the Residents' independence.
The Residents' meals, as well as banking and various other
personal services, and recreational activities, are provided in
the Community Center. The age restriction requirements imposed
by Friends for residency at Broadmead are even more restrictive
than those reqguired by the Regulations for a facility to qualify
as a "continuing care facility". Occupancy of Broadmead is
restricted to those persons 65 years of age or older or couples
where either the husband or wife is 65 years of age or older and
the other spouse is 62 years of age or older. The Community
Center also contains a skilled nursing facility to provide for
the health needs of the Resildents. The skilled nursing facility
provides three distinct 1levels of care. The first level is
designed to meet the needs of persons in custodial care involving
nursing procedures on a continuing basis. The second level is
designed for the person needing the minimal level of nursing
care. Such persons are long-term custodial patients who are
ambulatory but do require a dalily nursing care plan. The third
level of care is designed to meet the needs of persons living in
the independent 1living units and is provided through an out-

patient center 1ocated within the nursing facility.

Based on the foregoing discussion, Broadmead clearly falls

within the definition of a continuing care facility as that term

-10-

AS0 feet from the border of the pProperty on all sides.

pirectly to the north it is buffered from other property

owners bY steeply graded woodland. To the south and

goutheast, it 1is puffered bY the independent 1iving units

and to the west it is puffered bY gently slopping open lawn

areas, woodlands and the western Run Stream VYallev.

Finally, it can truly be gaid that not only is Broadmead not

detrimental to the health, gafety OF general welfare of the

locality involved, but rather, when examined in the larger

context, contributes significantly to the health, safety and

general welfare of Baltimore County. Broadmead enables its

residents, many of whom wWere previously residents of

paltimore County, and who are admitted without regard to

race, ¢color, creed Or national origin, to lead independent

1ives for 2 much longer period than they could if they were

1iving on their own, all within the context of a warm and

congenial environment which 1is both personally and

intellectually stimulating and which offers the opportunity

to pursue a productive and satisfying 1ife. perhaps the

pest evidence of the strong need for Broadmead is the 100%

occupancy of the 242 independent 1iving units (as of

November 15, 1989) and the fact that there is currently a

waiting list with respect to approximately 636 1living units.

(b) Does not and will not tend to create congestion in

roads, streets oOr alleys therein. in contrast to almost any

other development for a tract of the size of the Property,

-14-

ijs used in §101 of the Regulations. Section 1B0l1l.1.C provides
that a continuing care facility shall be permitted in DR Zones by
special exception. Although the Property contains 31.04 acres of
RC-4 land, as mentioned above that land contains none of the
independent living units or the Community Center.

Section 502.1 of the Regulations states that before the
Zoning Commissioner may grant any Special Exception, it must
appear that the use for which the Special Exception is requested

will not:

(a) Be detrimental to the health, safet r
welfara of the locality involved: ’ Y, ©O general

(b) Tend to create congestion in
alleys therein: g roads, streets or

(c) Create a potential hazard £
other dangers; | rom fire, panic or

(d) Tend to overcrowd the land an
concentration of population; d cause undue

(e) Interfere with adequate provisions f
or schools,
parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences, or improvements;
(£) Interfere with adequate light and air:
(g) Be inconsistent with the purposes of the

property's zoning classification nor in any other way

inconsistent with the spirit and in
Regulations; nor P tent of these Zoning

(h) Be inconsistent with the im
permeable surface and
vegetative retention provisions of these Zoning Regulationg.

The following analysis of the facts indicates that the use of the
DR portions of the Property for a continuing care facility is

completely consistent with each of the above conditions, and that

Broadmead produces an absolute minimum of traffic. Because
Broadmead is sO highly self-contained, the use of Broadmead
generates only approximately 25% of the average number of
daily trips normally attributed to a gsingle-family
development of a comparable number of units. what traffic
Broadmead does generate exits onto York Road, a main road.
The entrance roads on the Property are designed and located
so as to provide safe ingress to, and egress fron,
Broadmead. The addition of the 1989 Project is not expected
to generate a gubstantial increase in the traffic generated
by the Property. Only 27 1living units will be added; the
majority of those residents occupying these units in the
community Center are nnct expected to drive at all.
Broadmead does not expect to add more than approximately 3
employees as a result of the 1989 Project.

(c) Dees not and will not create a potential hazard

from fire, panic oY other dangers. The licensing

requirements for skilled nursing facilities are more
stringent than requirements for other types of buildings in
the community. In addition, a special fire alarm system and
Security System Patrols are a part of Broadmead's
operations. Broadmead also conducts special training
programs for the Residents to encouragée safety and fire
prevention. Each of the independent 1living units is

equipped with smoke alarms and fire extinguishers.

Appeals, 257 M4, 183, 191

facts presented in th 503

is Petition d (1970).  The

n enon

o0 real detriment to the area surroundisgrsﬁg ggizyﬁfere will be
r Y.

welfare of the locality involved.!

Th
e use of the DR portions of the Property for a continuin
care facility: )

a
(a) Is not and will not be detrimental to the health

safety or general welfare of the locality involved

meres Friends
een operating the Broadmead Community Care Facility on

thi
s period, the independent 1living units have been occupied

at close
se to 100% capacity. Friends has received no

compl
plaints concerning Broadmead during this period fro
m

residents of other properties in the locality

- f and is not

r

e of any such complaints having been made to the Zonin
< g

Commi
ssioner or any other 1local or state authorities

Indeed,
the absence of any complaints and the fact that

Broa
dmead has operated continuously for more than 10 ve
ars

co
nstitutes the best evidence that the use of the DR

ortio
p ns of the Property for a continuing care facility is

4

general welfare of the locality involved

Th
e addition of the 1989 Project also will not be

detrim
ental to the health, safety or general welfare of the

1The applicant i
s only requi
of the Yy required to show
CEotmm, ST uiterity, ot Wi opgted ke Youtd B chodiers
d ne borh ©
adversely affect the public intergst. gggkggglgogiglnot Sotuatly
V.

262 A.2d at 499, Board of
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(d) Does not and will not tend to overcrowd the land

and cause undue concentraticn of population. Broadmead

presently has unused density units, and after the addition
of the 1989 Project there will still remain 25.29 unused
density units. Moreover, as computed under the Regulations,
the design of Broadmead provides more than 40% of the
Property (slightly more than 33 acres) as open space (the
actual area of the Property which is not covered by
buildings is of course much greater) and has the additional
value of preserving special historic and scenic elements of
the Property. In particular, certain of the amenity
facilities (including some of the offices for the operation
of the independent living units) are incorporated into the

existing manor house which stood as the focal point of the

Holly Hill Estate for many years. In contrast to the more

than 33 acres of open space avallable on the site, the

required open space is approximately 1.76 acres.

(e) Does not and will not interfere with adequate

provisions for schools, parks, water

sewerage,

transportation or other public requirements, conveniences or

improvements. Broadmead imposes no load on public schools.

Broadmead's total requirements for water and sewer
facilities are approximately 70% less than those of a
standard housing project of 240 units. The difference in
demand arises out of the difference in population per unit

{(as of January 17, 1990, the average number of residents of

~16-




as
each of the 242 indepen n Broadmead W

dent 1living units 1

1.2) and the differences in the patterns of use. existent
water and sewerage facilities have 8 capaclity far in excess

of that required to service proadmead gince those facilities

ped before the compr

were originally develo ehensive re-zoning

in the Third pistrict of paltimore county in the 1970s.
Broadmead requires no other public improvements, and does
erate significant use of public transportation

not gen

facilities.
1 not interfere with adequate

(£) Does not and wil

1ight and air. Broadmead is constructed so 8as not to

interfere with the access

d air. The community C

of other property owners to

adequate 1ight an enter is far removed

from prcperties outside of Broadmead and 1s otherwise

oriented SO that it does not interfere with 1light or alr

available to any of the gsurrounding structures within

Broadmead has been built to maximize privacy for

Broadmead.

each resident by clustering 1iving units in small groups and

ccess to 1ight and ai

Unit clusters are 1jocated to

maximizing & r by maintaining single-

story., small-scale buildings.

paximize scenic views on the Property. The small-scale
to each other

1iving units have heen built in relationship

and to external site conditions SO as to maximize all other
positive environmental conditions.

(g) 1Is not and will not be inconsistent with the

v's zoning classification nor in any

purposes of the propert

-17-

changes in market conditions for bond financings. In order %o

meet these pressing needs, Friends respectfully requests that an

expedited hearing date be set to the extent reasonably possible

and that the two Petitions referred to herein be congolidated for

a single hearingd.

;Z?ﬂgﬂ%? 62% :ﬁikifZﬂ 77 S —
om 7

as M, Trezise

céfzibﬁkz 52%%7- C;Z;Laé;f

as G. Prince
emmes, Bowen & Semmes
250 West Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(301) 539-5040

2291-33
WwPC14712.1
1/25/90

i

B 7

other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these

Zoning Regulations. Broadmead has been operating since 1979

pursuant to the Special Exception granted by the 1977 Oxrder.
The Regulations were amended in 1988 specifically to add
1B01.1.C which permits the operation of a continuing care
facility in“DR 7Zones by special exception. As discussed
earlier,:Broadmead certainly constitutes a continuing care
facility as that term is defined in the Regulations. The
grant by the Zoning Commissioner pursuant to the Petition of
a Special Exception for Broadmead authorizing the use of the
DR zoned portions of the Property as & continuing care
facility as that term is defined in the Regulations is

clearly consistent with the spirit and intent of the

Regulations.

(h) Is_not and will not be inconsistent with the

impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of

these Zoning Regulations. These provisions are not

applicable to DR Zones.

The facts supporting the request for this Special
Exception morsa than meet the 1imited tests required for the
granting of a Special Exception in Baltimore County. It is
clear that the Special Exception requested by Friends to use

the DR portions of the Property for a continuing care

facility should be granted.

SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES
ATTOF!NEYS AT LAW

250 WEST PRATT STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

TELEPHONE 301-539-5040 TOWSON, MATY! AND OFFICE
. p, 0. BOX 6705
FACSIMILE 3N-539-6223 w0 WASHINGTON AVE
CABLE TREVLAC {OWSON, MARYLAND 21285
TELEX B7-478 201 296 -4400

april 25, 1990

HAND DELIVERY

J. Robert Haines
zZoning commissioner
Baltimore County
office of Planning & zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
: for Special Hearing and special Exception
RE g?Eigéogirk Roag at Thornton Mill Road (13801 vork Rd.)
Friends tifetime Care center of paltimore, Inc.

Case NoO. 90-376-SPHX

Dear Mr. Haines:

1timore, Inc.

on behalf of Friends Lifetime Care center of Ba .
("Friends“), 1 want to thank you for your recent Order granting
the relief sought by the above Petitions. In reviewing the Order
on behalf of Friends, 1 areas of concern, however.

je, yesterday

I discussed these with your assis Joe Merrie,
dvised that the proper method of proceeding
morning, Sno %o to ssible setting forth these

would be to write to you as soon

areas of concern. Joe inficate deTgﬂLr2%§
ither issue & ‘

Con e to | migh oat jon the Order which

a letter to us indicating that in you
you entered addresses gatisfactorily the areas of concern to us.

n is that the Order does not
s contained in Friends'
Friends requested an

our primary area of concer
address the second and third subparagraph
1 Hearing in which

order in Case No.

attachment to Fr

addition to revoking the

4.57 acre portion of the pro

1977 Order be amended by modifying paragraph no. . of the 1977
Order by adding the following sentence thereto: The Site Plan
approved by the state Highway Administration, Department of
public Works, pepartment of Traffic Engineering, Health

B. SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT MAXIMUM BUILDING ELEVATION

WIDTHS TO EXCEED PERMITTED MAXIMUM

Section 1BOl1.2.B.2 of the Regulations permits a maximum
building elevation width of 300 feet. The building elevation
width of the Community Center presently is in excess of 300 feet.
Upon completion of the 1989 Project, the building elevation width
of the Community Center will significantly exceed the maximum

permitted width. In order to bring the Community Center into

compliance with the Regulations, and to permit the 1989 Project,
Friends requires a Special Exception to permit the maximum
building elevation width of the Community Center to exceed the
300 foot maximum. To allow for some flexibility 1in the event
that the 1989 Project as constructed varies from the plans
presently proposed for the construction, and to allow for some
flexibility in the event any future addition is made to the
Community Center, Friends respectfully reguests that a maximum

building elevation width of 420 feet in every direction be

authorized.

Section 1B01.2.B.2 provides that a greater maximum width may

be authorized under Special Exception procedures provided in
Section 502. An analysis of the eilght components set forth in
Section 502 and which are prerequisites for the granting of a
Special Exception, and which are discussed fully in Section III,
A of this Memorandum, indicate that a grant of a Special

Exception as requested to permit the maximum width of the

SEMMES, BOwWEN & SEMMES

J. Robert Haines
April 25, 1990
Page 2

Department and the Office of Planning an

purposes of this Order be deemed to begths(ilggnt;%iéﬁggjupfgi
and Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition, dated January 25, 1990
prepare? by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., and any approved Ameﬁﬁments
thereto™; and that paragraph no. 3 of the Order be modified b
fubstituting the w?rds *continuing care facility" for the wordg
tﬁgg:iie2§22§ ggﬁiinig :g ts:FrcgidEhthat the variances granted

apply to e use of the Property a

continuing care facility. A strict readin f th 3 ¥ order
indicates that these modifications are necesg : if‘a L me of
that Order will continue to apply AS Broadni?a?r e ntinne fo
rely on that Order for 'in v T hae
the 1977 Order be amer?de; e;staii&i\;irtjégr:ces, it is necessary that

In reviewing your Order, I noticed several factual errors:

1. Most significantly, on the second and thi
giggei.‘{:ytt::eonzcirsetasgeogc% Othae:i respective parcels is incggrelcitrtes T?lz
. acres as shown on the '
r(s:gébinttl,'Jsof which 12 (and not 24) acres are zoned ggtigioggr']g
{and o) o .58) acres are zoned DR-1 and 31.04 acres are zoned
cert;inl s appears that the recitals as to acreage should
Gertal y be amended since otherwise it would appear that your
sion might have been different if you had realized that the

acreage was in £
the onder. act not nearly as great as indicated on page 2 of

2. On the third to last 1line
of the first para
gzgiei of your Order, the reference to the prcgosgd éﬁgﬁﬂzizg
indicategpptehars to me to be incorrect. As the testimony
ppoioar timee Sggzuﬁi:thentgrt;?s been in existence since 1979
’ erme e "1989 Project" is pl "
expand the Community Center The D e o
. Community Center i
exists exceeds the 300 foot ma H N mitation
ximum building width 1i
permitted, and the addition of the 1989 : e ot
. Project will invol h
would otherwise be a further viol Voot
ation of that maxi 11
absent the Special Exce o ot
ption which you granted It
us to be preferable to strike from " Mo e that
the third to last lin £
paragraph the word "proposed” and t e o
D R o insert after th
fgf?;::jr' .onn the second to last 1line of that paragra;h wzig
ng: (including any and all additions thereto)®.

I would note that on the third line of the second paragraph

I LA+ LT
’ ' o LEa

Comm
unity Center to exceed 300 feet 1is clearly consistent with

those requirements.

Iv.

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED AND CONSOLIDATED HEARING

S
ection 500.5 of the Regulations provides that upon reguest

for
a Special Exception, the Zoning Commissioner shall hold the

heari
ng thereon after giving public notice of such hearing

Friend
s has a pressing need for the facilities the 1989 Project

will
provide, and to have these facilities completed as quickly

as ssi
po ble in order to minimize development costs since Friends

S - -
1s a not-for-profit corporation. Friends also has a pressi
sing

need £

or an expedited hearing because of the conditions imposed
upon 1

p t under the bond financing documents which control the

a
vaillability of the funds which Friends has obtained to financ
e

the co
nstruction of the 1989 Project. Pursuant to the provisio
ns

of thos
e documents, certain time constraints have been placed

vpon F
p riends with respect to the commencement of construction

meet unl
ess it secures promptly the necessary approvals from th
e

current
tax laws which presently allow Friends to utili
ze

favorabl '
@ bond financing, and due to possible future adverse

-20~=
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SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

J. Robert Haines
April 25, 1990
Page 3

of page 1, it
"Petitioners". appears that the word

Please let me know at

with the matters raised abYour gzgliist convenience if you agree
you will
1 enter
If at all possible. ¥ Swity teon b You enter an Amended Order

Acaty hpboss I will look forward t
You very much for your assistanc:.ﬂféaiﬁgrfﬁg? T
atter.

Order. We would stron iy

4
g;klﬂwcao (;~ faﬂifrvtﬁ
J
JGP/mis ames G. Prince

ccC: ghomas Trezise, Esquire
onald L. Bradfield, Esquire

2291-33
Haines.letter

"Petitions"” should read




Baltimore County ‘ L

Zoning Commissioner : S : :

Office of Planning & Zoning @
Towson, Maryland 21204 0

(301) 8872353 : _

e fand 21204 ' ' SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

Zoning Commissioner
DATE ‘A h’;’yi‘?{‘) : < ATTORNEYS AT LAW
' ‘ : ' 250 WEST PRATT STREET
SALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 January 25, 1990
Page 2

- SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

Friends Lifetime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. ' ﬁﬂ D
: TELEPHONE 301-539-5040 TOWSON, MARYLAND OFFICE
p. 0. BOX 6705

13801 York Road :
i ) ' : : . . PRINCE
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 . 990 y James G. P FACSIMILE 301-539-5223 401 WASHINGTON AVE. .
February 2, 1 DIRECT DIAL 301-576 -4879 CABLE TREVLAC TOWSON, MAR‘I’LANg:‘EB
. TELEX 87-478 301-296 44

ATTN: RICHARD F. COMPTON Dennis F. Rnsgmssen N ¥ .
County Executiva ' Lo el e Y
_ - Pursuant to the provisions of those documents, certain ti
’ me

Ret Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception ‘ : ; constraint
iy Dennis F. Rasmussen . nts have been placed
EA;EYNUTER: 80-376-SPHX | _ County Executive . january 25, 1990 I — commencement of construction a‘;ﬁéogoFri'lends with respect to the
B/ ;r duat::"aa;“ﬂ;or;o; m;n Road James G. Prince, Esquire L ‘E pE AT which it may be unable to meet un{ﬂepsseti.:n, of the 1989 Project
roadmeag - or 0a
& Semmes : necessar secures Tro
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic ‘ ' ggr(‘]m:z;tﬁg‘:'ztt Sti'eet \ i : it rquige:pggoggr]{:tffgg :1:1 ® Office of Planning and %On?iglihzzg
Petitioner(s}: Friends Lifetime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. ' Baltimore,Maryland 21201 S / ' to be in a position to utielilzgeagt}l:roJSCt' Fourth, Friends needs
HEARING: WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 1990 st 9:30 a.m. . RY obtained, and which it can onl ® bond financing which it has
Hearing and Special Exceptlon HAND DELIVE to utilize if it begins coollxs%:rt:_le tciertain of being in a position
. . : ctlion
Center of Baltimore, Ine office of planning and zoning gggg fir;ancing may simply he unavailgll;(in;ptég' Fbicause future
: ' of Baltimore County utilges n the current tax laws which currentl roends due to
| ze favorable bond financing ¥y allow Friends to

Please be advised that 5_152122 is due for advertising and posting of ' .
the above captioned praperty. , Dear Mr. Prince: : : 401 Bosley Avenue a or dus t
. ; : Towson, Maryland 21204 dverse changes in market conditions for bond ;ingggisi;;e future

| RE: Petitions for Special
reees Friends Lifetime Care

i ipt January 25, 1990 request-

1 am in receipt of your letter dated dated . s . .
s R 3 the above case. I have personally reviewe | ) cor Specisl Hearing and Detition . "o changes i
tr}gSa:aiﬁid;;;egngiigtzzdo:our desire for an early hearing date. However, RE: ggzizigngxceptgons ! e ring oo a) tion 1]):5;‘0 | Frionds tnocec rgegf:f;f;fgélyse:e%uests iz
the best we will be able to do is the week of March 26 thru 30th, 1990: Special X ecine s Lthe rer of g:;{;;émore, - | ggsSible e B R cgns%l}idettent P
You will receive a notice from my Docket Clerk of the exact date and time. e onde") Eime O et o o | . R R 3 conSideraiizi e

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID ANO THE ZONING SIGN & POST _SET(S)
RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR_THE_URDER SHALL NOT ISSUE.
DO NOT REMOVE THE SIGN_& POST SET(S)} FROM_THE PROPERTY
UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARRING.

Please make your check payable to 8altimore Caunty, Maryland. Bring the Gentlemen: Very truly yours
f

check snd the sign & post set{s) to the Zoning Office, County Office Build- ] N—
| 0 ' Tha purpose of this 1letter is to rieqléeStitat? tﬁl;p%%jfiig | '
filed today by Friends W
titions | \ 2

ing, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenus, Room 113, Towson, Maryland fifteen (15) : : /e
minutes before your hearing is scheduled to begin. - /G/’ J -‘ £ Baltimore County with respect to '
: . O ’{ 7 o a : _
el 0pe z°“iﬂgs filed the Petitions to enableé it to James G. Prince,

Be advised that should you fail t turn the sign & t set h i '
yo o retur e sign post set(s), there J. Robert Haines Broadmea%- a three-story addition containing approximately 27,000 torney for Friends Lifetime
construc ~1989 Project") to the existing Broadmead are Center of Baltimore, Inc.

will be an additional %$50.00 added to the above amount for each such set : Zoning Commissioner
not returned. e
gg:rﬁ::itieg:nt(ei ?as defined in the Petitiorc\ﬁ). 1'£hei 1989nri’.1;:%jecz _ JGP/mjs
- m and 2 studio ving u r
will contain 25 one bedroo and approximately 3,600 2291-33

nal swimming pool, _
£ space for additional ancillary medical providers, - Planning.letter

Very truly ynufs. ' i ed for
: . . jends has a pressing ne
JRH : mmn office space and activity space Frtructic’n of the 1989 Project

‘ oot Sueneen Prephenss Pocket €Tt ' the following reasons to begin cons
| . as gquickly as possible.
| ave a pressing need for

J. ROBERT HAINES
£ Broadmead h
ZONING COMMISSIONER First, the residents © 111 provide. Second, since
| | ' the facilities the 1389 Project W P as a pressing need
as possible in

. | | arder to minimize development
e pressing need to begin construc

conditions imposed upon it under ¢t

cct Thomas M. Trezise and James G. . = : e it
. ntrol the availab y to
‘:};icft cﬁf proceeds from the bond f£ inancing which Friends has

obtained to finance the construction of the 1989 Project.

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner ‘

Office of Planning & Zoning ' : . :

Towson, Maryland 21204 . 0

(301) 8873353 /]/K/l

Logpverp ALY BOVIL
~

J. Robert Haines | . PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE, SPECIAL HEARING AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION 37‘

CHECKLIST FOR FILING

——— 0 q " : ‘ - g ENGINEER _SHOULD .
February 14, 1930 - . : S PRIOR TO PREPRRING_THE REQUIRED PLAN, THE PETITIONER OR HI _
o T N o ° w‘ P * - CONTACT _THE FOLLOWING _COUNTY RGENCY RND/OR STATE AGERCY IF _LOCATED ON R STATE f : . /
" WHEN YOU ARE READY TO FILE YOUR PETITION, PLEASE CALL £87-3351 TC MAKE AN ) ROAD FOR PERTINENT DATA THAT WAY EE REOUIRED BY THAT PARTICULAR AGENCY. . ‘ 14. The location and £ I
_ : 7 f : —_— use of all principal p
uildings within a
minimam

NOTICE OF HEARING ‘ | ne - '
_ _ . i - R a
‘ APPOINTHENT. _ 1.  Public Sewic“__”"_“__",__..................................g:;-gggg lizzznzgal;fbezoo feet from the joint gige front
Bureau of Traffic Engineerlngi;;----;-i.;;;;. .‘.:i..........----.-- N ‘k)& shown ) ’ nt, and rear property
Environmenta ection ’ :_ GSE
D.E.P.R.M. (Department of En 887-3733 Send 12 15. Appropriate *eight tent

DennI’F'R.smumn A ﬂnd RESOIII.’CQ Hanagmnt)CCIOOC--i..o..oo.-..-o--.o--|.l¢-0l'

4
Tt T333-1350 (for apartment bujildings and commercial zones)

County Executive zmlillg Petitions may be filed with t.he Zonin ffi q Y inistr 00 & 206 : .' 16 ﬂpnrt t 4
g 0 ce bY prointment between the State Hi hwa A nils ation-.---o.---.oco.....-totl'-"'." i
CO\Jl'lt! ROﬂdS.--..o-...-....-----o- i 4 o . ) !icat‘a as fDlloug

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authorit ‘ ;
. y of the Zoning Act and Regulations DA - : s - - )
of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing en the property identified herein in Room 106 hours of 9:00-4:00 throughout the year on forms furnished by the  Zoning : Current Planning {(Design, Screening, Lundscaping) seemmenectetts .ggz -ggg'sl ' . ]\)O)Q A "y .
of the COUI'It‘I Office Bulldlng located at 111 ¥W. Ch Builﬁing EnginQEr (Pla-ns’n---oll--COI--.oc-o-oo-'-"""’°""... % ) ‘ WE PLE:
- ' * Bsapeaka Aueme in Towson’ maryland as MiSSioner‘ ul j'nfothion on the foms mSt M tYped and ﬂle! mst be Signed 8- Fire DEPHrtmentct.-co-..t--....--c.---.o...o-o-o---..-.0."......881-3993 | 7 m 8% .i
| ) 3 sting 2oning
- ‘% Proposed Zoning D.R.-5.5
A
D.R.~-
\ V\M)’ﬁ Cajf’ Gross Area _ 10 acxl':s

originals by the petitioner(s}; i.e..' legal owner or legally authorized
The surveyor's plat shal

Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception g representative and/or lessee, with the address and telephone number p rovided. Three : : 7 checklist as follows: -
CA s 90-376- : : .
SE NUMBER: 90-376-SPHX , (3) originals of each form mmst be submitted.  While the Zoning Assoclates will L~ 1. North arrov R

E/S York Road at Thorton Mill Road . :
. ‘ ” . Coun — - . - eel par 1119

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic - ' ' )
Comcd DS - 0 e A -

followst
1 contain all the information as set forth on the
| Designed Density:

Grossg
Total Units 16 units per acre _

Number of epaces required

P t- . s): Frjends |.1'|E|:l'|le EaIE : l. ‘. . '
: 1tlnne ( J ‘ . . g - - t/'

HEARRINGt WEDNESDAY, MAHQ-I 28, 19390 at 9:30 a.m.
outline of parcel(s) in guestion (indicated by heavy bold line) o o C

req!.lest, as set forth on the petition forms, shall be the responsibility of the
. : . EXAMPLE :

(two-story building, offices and apartments)

Special Hearing to approve the amendment of the Order issued in Case §77185-XASPH. : ' | The petiti compan i First Floor:
Sf:ec:ial Exception for a cantinuing care facility and to permit maximum building elevation ' ‘ ' pe on forms mst be ac ed by twelve (12) coples of a plat, Use
widths of 420 ft. in every direction in lieu of the 300 ft. maximum building elevation. _ ' ", . indicating all information on the attached or the blue commercial checklist and P ' Rame of adjoining street and distance to the closest intersection ' o Total Filoor Area apartments
- . No. of spaces required 6,000 square f“t

Ro. of spaces provided :;ogggg:p‘;:: 1,000
. s

petitioner(s). Zoning of parcel{s) in guestion and adjacent properties -

Bearings, distances, and area of parcel(s)

. B .. ) public street centerline ; ) . e, - .
three (3) copies of a zoning description of the property with the distance to the - T N e e vty )
Existing and proposed width of street right-of-way from property line

nearest intersecting public street centerline indicated. Site plans and zoning to property line . Secongs:qgor:
' ‘ apartments

9. Existing and proposed topography, if required by the office of ‘ . | :o :11: units proposed 15
and Zon o, spaces required
/lenim irg | Wo. of epaces provided €1.53/unit=2]1

Existing and proposed width and type of paving 28

descriptions submitted with comrercial variances, special exceptions, and special

Total Spaces Required -

In the event that this Petition is granted, a2 building permit may be lssued within the thirty . '
/ ntrances and their Total Spaces Provided - 41

(30) day sppeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, houever, entertain any request for a " petitions, must be pre d by a istered surveyor or engineer and sealed. Site
. Location and width of existing and/or proposed e a1

stay of the issuance of sald permit during this peried for goed cause shoun. Such t | ' | . d -
must be in writing and received in this office by the date of the hearing set abova or pre- E _ plans and zoning descriptions submitted with residential variances and other special rpe e e .- -~
l ‘ | g ng Space: Size (minimmm 8-1/2 x 18)

ted at the hearing, X . : : : : the street
sered ® e ' . ‘ residential hearings do mot require engineer seals; however, the plans must -be \/ 5 i 1 : ,'E.}%“W'& Paving:
‘ %;:f o _ : - | 12. Use, dimensions, and location of all existing bulldings o8 parce A n et Type (sust be a durable and dustless .

hearings (that require site plans); i.e., parking use and reclassification
10,
11

legible a.ﬁd include all the checklist informa ¢ surf
’ tion. In mddition fo the petition | "'/13. Use, dimension, height, front orientation, and location of all bituminmace .:cgo::r:::) and chip, macadam, or

3. ROBERT HAINES - | - forms, site plans and descriptions, the appropriate filing fee must also be : proposed buildings or additions, and the proposed use if the use is o | Wff Screening.
ZONING COMMISSIONER _ , , : ‘ et _ : 7 | ing:
SR BALYIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | + submitted. _

Friends Li“etime Care Center of Baltimore, Inc. . . | $35.00, while all other petitions require a $175.00 fee per petition, with a maximum

Thomas M, Trezise and James G. Prince _ . . :
File : | o o - fee of $450.00.

Size and Type and Location

_ to be changed _
The fee for variances and special heuings for one_fmly d'ellings is . : - . * : N}ﬁ-’ Ioighti.ng.
_ | ‘ b —_— : Type, location, direction, and height

PR N et e

R i i il e SRR i

il ) SN SR il il :

- e

e e o e g —
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SUBJECT:

wide and 6" high mst be proviaed around

WA 8. n curd 2%t 1 ut v from & street
arking lot. b must be get bPac e curb st

) ted.
- line, & no parking is anticipa
“ayfro; tie street right-of-way 1ine, if parking is pr0posed

peams OT arainage courses on or within 50' of property-

1ocation of st

' exd ‘water and sewer 1ines
: Location and size of existing wa

Utiiizizs j 1f water and/or sewexr are not available at the
o N j distance 1o the nearest 1ines ms

site th A
1naiéateﬂ roper paltimore Coun
be indicatea on location

1isted. ( Y s
¢ no public water and/or sewerage exists,
In e e P rpuater and sewerage disposal pe indic

providing prope
mst

gydrant gpacing
of fire hydrants (BY t 3 the Fire

n: 1.ocat jon
eventio ty Standard Design Manual

Fire Pr
conform to the Ba
prevention Code). .

etbacks must peel builaing code, as well as fire

puildings with zeI© 6 windows. etc.

i pements with yegard to type of construction.

code TequlrF
reproducible
an ©Or jnse the required gite plans.
which ghall reflect the

expressways in the area
if necessary
church gites ©OF

1'12“. py 11" or where jarger prints

8-
tr_'umea ‘o 2 neat They gust be clear

ghall be folded to that size.
ring distinct.

4. Plats gust be
are necessaryr
with the lette

p———

The above information
Joint Zoning advisory Commni

i County
Committeer as establxshed by ‘the
Tge.raoint j?0n12$£ jn 1963, presently consists og ten (10)_:esponsi§ﬁ?
- reizziztizis of partments. The Ccommittee reviews 200 g
rep
petitions weeklY.

the Joint Zoning Committee 35 aimed, not at making &

eness of the zoning action requested, put rather to

The review by
are of plans or_prdblems that may have &

judgment in the appropriat
assure that all parties are
pearing on the case.

Baltimore County
memgﬂmnmhﬁmwr _
Oﬂﬁeofthnhgw&Ebnmg
Thu@munmnyhnd2HW4
(ﬂﬂ)&ﬂ3ﬁﬂ

J. Robert Haines
mmgamﬂmma

Thomas M. Trezise., Esquire
250 W. pratt street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dennis

247, Case No. 90—376—SPHX

petitioner: ;
petition for Speical Exception an

gpecial Hearind

Dear Mr. Trezise:

ng Advisor Commi.ttee' has reviewed tl_le P
s . petition. The followlnd comment

opriat

The zoning
with the ference

roblems wi

on this case- to the suitability of the

Zoning Commiss
requested zoning-

gnclosed are all comments submitted from t:,he members of

at this time that offer or request in

gimilar comments from the remaining

to you. otherwise any comment .
forward them L0 s ' ont et

will be jaced in the hearingd fi%e:
filing on ihe date of the enclosed £iling certificate and

scheduled accordingly-

BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTE

ouLD
MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI.
REGARDING THIS, EASE CONTACT HER AT g87-33921:

yery truly yours;y

v

(2, C{. .

ES E. DYER Y ?
chairman
zoning plans

JED: W

Enclosures

e ! mEimmawd T rrmi-nnn

A . . .
BAﬂ%i:PRE COUNTY DEPARIMENT OF ENV LRONMENTAL
L#ROTECTION AND RESOURCE HANAGEHC?)

2/20/%

Date

Zoniog Commissioner

office of flanning and Zoning
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Zoning Item b 2H7 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of =d ﬂg%u 22 iz
) {

Water Supply:
. COWRTS _@RE AS FOLLOWS:

)

!

-~

BALTIMNDO RE CcOU NTY, MARYLA ND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

«

J. Robert Haines pATE: March 20, 1990

zoning commissioner

¢

pat Reller, Deputy Director
office of Planning and Zoning

Friends Lifetime Core center of Baltimore, Inc.
Zoning petition NoO. 90-376

The Petitioner requests a special Hearing and Special Exception
for a continuing care facility.

should the petitioner's request be granted, ctaff offers the
following condition:

If
provide

The ancillary medical services proposed as part of the "198%

project” and or future projects pe limited to providing care

to the residents of the Broadmead community.

there should be an¥ further questions of if this office can
additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the

office of planning at 8

PK/JL/cmm'

Property Qwner:

Location! o5 Je /7,///622! District: 3

¢ ) * prior to vew i
)‘

)

' 7 which has a total cooking surface area of five (5) square feet or moTé.

Conler yf:/6L¢%bg¢£¢_;zao.

Sewage Disposals ge,ﬁa -

renovation andfor installation of equiprent

Prior to approval of a Building
for any existing or proposed frod service facility, C¢ plans and specifications st be submitted

to the Plans Review Section, Bureau of Regional Commmity Servfices, for final review and approval.
nstallation(s) of fuel burning equiprent, the owner shall contact the Bureau of Air Quality
Management , 887-3775, to cbtain requirements for such installation(s) before work begins-

A permit to construct fram the Bureau of Quality Management is required for such jtems as spray paint
processes, ‘underground gasoline storage cank(s) (5,000 gallons or more) and any other equi
process «hich exhausts into the atmosphere. ’

" A permit to copstruct from the Bureau of Air Quality Management is Tequired for any charbroiler generation

prior to approval of a Building permit Application for repovations to existing ot construction of new
~ health care facilities, complete plans and specifications of the building, food service area and type
- of equipment to be used for the food service operation must be submitted to the plans Review and Approval
 gection, Division of Engineering and ‘Maintenarce, State Department of Realth and Mentel Hygiene for

review and approval.

" Prior to any mew construction or substantial alteration of public swimming pool, wading pocl, bathhouse,
- gaumas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water ard se-erage facilities or other appurtenances pertaining to health

and safety; €wO (2) copies of plans and specifications wust be submitted to the Baltimore County Department

Friends Liftitme care Cntr

lans submitted
s are not

ded i eness of the _zoning action
e i d rties are made aware of plans.or
Fo e * lans that may have a bearing

the committee

F. Rasmusé

Coun

if

Advisory cormittee

. of Envirormental Protection and Resource Management for review and approval. For more complete information,

" contact the Water Quality Monitoring Sectionm, Bureau of Regional Conmumity Services, 687-6500 x 313.

" prior to approval for a mursery school, owner or applicant must comply with all Baltimore County regulations

. For more camplete informatjon, contact the Division of Maternal and Child Health.

. ¢ {ubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the method providing fur the eliminatior

i of waste oil must be in ‘accordance with the State Department of the Envirorment.

-~ prior to razing of existing structure(s), petitioner pust contact the Division of Waste Management

- Othars

. . at " g87-3745, regarding removal and/or disposal of potentially hazardous materials ard solid wastes.
' Efetitione\: mst contact the Bureau of Air Quality Management regarding removal Of asbestoes, 837-3775.

Any . abandoned underground gtorage tanks containing gasoline, waste pil, solvents, etC., mst have the
- removed by a }icensed hauler and tank removed from the property of properly packfilled. Prior
ouner must contact the Division of Waste Management at 287-3745.

‘Soil pefcolatim tests, have been , mast be , conducted.
7 (.- ) 'The results are valid until '

—

(f ) . Soil percolation test results have expired. Petitioner should contact the Division of Water
A U and Sewer LO Jetermine whether additional tests are required. :
-";‘:_mefe water wells are to be used as a source of water supply, 3 well meeting the minimm Baltimore
- County Standards must be drilled. .
"In sccordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test
() + shall be valid until t

() is mot acceptable and TSt De retested. This sust e accomplished prior to conveyance of, property

" and approval of Building Permit Applications.

" prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water supply must be verified by collection of bacterio~

5 -‘.'-fl_ogical and chemical water samples.

S { § submission of plans to the County Review Group is required, 3 ﬁydrogeological Study ard an Eaviroomental

- Effects Report wmast be submitted. For e jnformation contact the Division of Envirormental Managesent

- at 887-3980.

' In orxdex to gubdivide this property, the owner or developer will be required to cunply with the subdivision

. regulations of the State of Maryland and Baltimore County. 1f there are amy questions regarding the

g s.i?division process, please contact the Land Development Section at 8387-2762.

N COMMENTS TO
you HAVE ANY Q_UESTIOHS

ty Exeatt®

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines
onirer Comamies

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

23rd day of February, 1989,

ol S

Y. ROBERT HAINES
7ONING COMMISSIONER

Received By:

(::::;%5:?u4g cfﬁ.ll.
Ghgiptan, _

ng Plana Advisory ttee

Petitioner: Friends Lifetime care Center, et al

petitioner's Attorney: Thomas M. Trezise

oo simer @
1oron, Maryland 21204 2586

gﬂ#EﬂRﬂhﬁE
FEBRUARY 14, 1999

gén?Obert Haines
Offigg ggmgissione;
Baltimore Cosnnlng and Zoning

Towson, MD 21204 . io¢ Building

RE: P P —
roperty Owner:  Fmip Sl
‘NDS LIFE

INC. TIME CAR
Locatjon: E CENTER OF BALTIMORE
r

Item No.: 247

E/S YORK '
. ROAD AT THORTON MILL R
Zoning Agenda: o

Gentlemen:
en: FEBRUARY 22, 199p

Pursuant
» to
this Bur your reque
e st
COrrectedau and the COmmé the referenceg
or incorPOratedngstbelow are apgf?PEIty has been
nto the fi icable Eurveyed
nal and requi yed by

Plans for the propgggyto °e

applicable .
Standarg Nofeggirements

ancy. of the Nati

L]

r

Noted and
Approved

JK/KEK

Riéhér& H. Trainof
Secrelary -

. S('T ‘A}¢ Maryland Department of Transportation Hal Kassoff

; State Highway Administration Administrator

March 1, 1990

Robert Haines Re: Baltimore county :
onmissioner Friends Lifetime Care
ffice Building center of Baltimore Inc.
Towson, Maryland 21204 zoning meeting 2/22/90

Att: James Dyer E/S York Road _
MD 45 ‘

at Thorton Mill Road
Ttem # 247

pear Mr. Haines:

After reviewing the submittal for a special hearing toﬁ
approve the amendment of the Order jssued in Case No. 77-185-
¥ASPH and for a special exception for a continuing care facility.,

we find the plan acceptable.
If you have any guestions, contact Larry Brocato (333—1350).

Very truly yours,

charles RoSe,
Engineering Access Permits
pivision

LB/es

cc: Daft McCune and Walker inc.
Mr. J. Ogle

My telephone number is (301)_’__3__3_3_ﬂh3_5—-0f—f——

Teletypawrlter for Impaired Hearing of Speech :
383-7555 Baltimors Metro ~ 565-0451 D.C. Metro - 1—800-492—5062 Statewlide Toll Free
707 North Catvert St., Baltimore, maryland 21203-0717

INTERG gA%T%MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
CE CORRESPONDEUNKNCE

TO:
0 Zoning Advisory Committee

. DATE:
FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E rerch ©. 1990
RE: o

Zoning Advis
or
for February zg'cgggéttee Meeting

The Develo
the subjec rere Engineering D
Items 246 Ezi?ning jtems and we h;:ision has reviewed
' .3 248, 249, 250 and 2§1n° comments for

Item 237 1s s
ub
Group comments for fﬁigtsz:ethe previous County Review

oy &s
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